Connecticut Department of Education
Bureau of Special Education

2005-2006
Connecticut Special Education
Parent Survey

Summary Report

glen martin
Associates

Program Evaluation, Research & Data Analysis



Contents

L gLugeTo 7o (o] o FO TSP 1
SUINVEY RESPONSE RALE........eiiiiiiiiiii ettt e s b e s sb e e s nba e e sbee e sbe e e sabe e e snbeeennreas 2
Summary of SUrvey DemMOQGraphiCS........cc.oiireririereeieeeie et be e e enes 3
Parent SUINVEY RESDONSES.......uiiiiiiiiiiieeiiitesteeestesssstesssseessstee s ssbe e s sbeesssseessssessnsseesseeesseessseesssseenns 6
Summary of Parent SUrVEY RESPONSES .........cciiuirieriieieieiee ettt e et s b e e ene e 11
(@ 01c 0 1=l 00 (=0 l 00121011~ 1 TSSO 18
Comparison of the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent SUNVEYS..........cceceeeereeriereresesesieseseeeans 44
Appendix A: Parent Work Group Participating Organizations ............ccecceveereneeseesesieesesneenn a7
Appendix B: CT Special Education Parent Survey QUESLIONNAITE..........ccceveerveeeeseereeeeseeeeenns 48
Appendix C: Parent SUrvey DevVEIOPMENT..........cooiriiieeeie e 52
Appendix D: Demographic Representation of Selected Districts & Survey Respondents........... 54
Appendix E: Parent Survey Summary Response without “ Not Applicable” .........cccoooiiieenee. 58
Appendix F: Selection Biasin Open Ended COmMMENES..........ccovveerienecie e 62
Appendix G: 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison Table...........ccccovceevieennee. 64
Appendix H.a: Ashford SUMMary RESPONSE .......ccvevieeerecie sttt ee e e 67
Appendix H.b: Canton SUMMAary RESPONSE ........cceiiiiierierie et sre e 72
Appendix H.c: Derby SUMMary RESPONSE .........ccvieiicieriecie et 77
Appendix H.d: East Lyme SUMMAry RESPONSE ......ccc.oiiiiierieiierieeie st 82
Appendix H.e: Easton SUMMArY RESPONSE........cciieuirierieeieseeseeeeseesiesseesseesseseesseessessessseesenns 87
Appendix H.f: Killingly SUMMAry RESPONSE. ......cceiiiiieierie ettt 92
Appendix H.g: Lebanon SUMMmMary RESPONSE......cc.eccuiieereeieseesieeieseesesseesseessesseesseessessessseesenns 97
Appendix H.h: Madison SUMMary RESPONSE.........coririirierierie e eee et 102

Appendix H.i: New Britain SUMMAry RESPONSE ........cccuvieerieeieseesieeieseesteseesseeseeeeesseesseseesns 107



Contents (con't)

Appendix H.j: New London SUMmary RESPONSE........c.cooeriririerienireseeeesee e seeneas 112
Appendix H.k: North Sonington SUMMAry RESPONSE. .......cccccveieeieeiie et eee e 117
Appendix H.I: Orange SUMMary RESPONSE. ........cceririeieieriesie sttt 122
Appendix H.m: Preston SUMmary RESPONSE. .........cccueeeeieerieeieseesreeeesreeste e sreesseeae e sae e ens 127
Appendix H.n:  Shelton SUMMary RESPONSE........cc.ciiiieieieriesie st 132
Appendix H.o: Waterbury SUMMary RESPONSE.......cc.ccveiierieeieieesieeee e este e sre e sae e ens 137
Appendix H.p: WIlton SUMMEArY RESPONSE ......ccueiuiiiiiieieierieste st 142
Appendix H.g: WINASor SUMMAry RESPONSE .........cevueeieirierieceeseesreeeesree e seesseessesee e e seeenesns 147

Appendix H.r: Andover, Chester, Sharon, & Westbrook Summary Response...........ccccceveeneee 152



2005-2006 Connecticut Special Education
Parent Survey Report

| ntroduction

In spring 2006, the Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE), Bureau of
Special Education, conducted a statewide survey of parents of students receiving special
education services, ages 3 through 21. The 2005-2006 Special Education Parent Survey was the
continuation of a collaborative effort between CSDE and the CT Parent Advisory Work Group to
collect information on family satisfaction and involvement in special education. The 2005-2006
survey represents the second year of distribution with an annual survey expected to continue
until 2011.

The CT Parent Advisory Work Group includes parents of students with disabilities and
representation from various parent support and advocacy organizations. (See Appendix A for a
list of participating organizations.) The group was originally formed to assist the CSDE with
creating the state’ s Continuous I mprovement Plan for Early Intervention and Special Education
in the area of family involvement. On recommendation of the Work Group, a standing
committee of parents was established to advise the CSDE on implementation of the plan. In
spring 2004, the CSDE added membership to the group by including parents from organizations
that were named plaintiffsin the P.J., ET AL v. State of Connecticut, Board of Education, ET
AL Settlement Agreement. The Parent Advisory Work Group continues to collaborate with
CSDE regarding implementation of the State Performance Plan and completion of annual
performance reports to the federal Office of Specia Education Programs.

Glen Martin Associates, a program evaluation and research services firm serving clients
in New Y ork and New England, was contracted to assist with survey development, sampling,
dissemination, data entry, data analysis and reporting. The 2005-2006 Connecticut Special
Education Parent Survey Report is atwo-part report consisting of a Summary Report and a
Technical Report. Please refer to the Technical Report for an account of all survey questions by
age, gender, race/ethnicity, grade, residential type, and primary eligibility category. The
Technical Report also includes empirical results from a detailed analysis of significant
determinants of survey questions and a full description of the empirical model.
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Survey Response Rate

The confidential parent survey questionnaires were sent to 6,305 families from 21 school
districts. Responses were received from 1,387 families, a 22.0% response rate. (See Appendix
C: Parent Survey Development for a brief description of the survey sampling plan and details on
how the 21 districts were selected.) Response rates by district varied from 13.4% in the New

Britain and Waterbury school districts to 33.8% in the Orange school district.

District District District District District
2005-2006 St Parent T, Parent Parent
Parept S_urvey Surveys Surveys Surveys Surveys Surveys
Districts Sent Sent Retirned Returned Returned
(% of Total) (% of Total) (% of District Total)
Andover A 0.5% 11 0.8% 32.4%
Ashford 67 1.1% 20 1.4% 29.9%
Canton 219 3.5% 48 3.5% 21.9%
Chester 57 0.9% 13 0.9% 22.8%
Derby 162 2.6% 43 3.1% 26.5%
East Lyme 408 6.5% 106 7.6% 26.0%
Easton 123 2.0% 40 2.9% 32.5%
Killingly 394 6.2% 106 7.6% 26.9%
Lebanon 142 2.3% 38 2.7% 26.8%
Madison 532 8.4% 131 9.4% 24.6%
New Britain 764 12.1% 102 7.4% 13.4%
New London 530 8.4% &4 6.1% 15.8%
North Stonington 102 1.6% 25 1.8% 24.5%
Orange 130 2.1% 44 3.2% 33.8%
Preston 118 1.9% 31 2.2% 26.3%
Sharon 38 0.6% 11 0.8% 28.9%
Shelton 44 7.2% 150 10.8% 33.0%
Waterbury 835 13.2% 112 8.1% 13.4%
Westhrook 80 1.3% 14 1.0% 17.5%
Wilton 511 8.1% 133 9.6% 26.0%
Windsor 605 9.6% 125 9.0% 20.7%
Totals 6,305 - 1,387 - 22.0%
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Summary of Survey Demographics

The following tables display the demographic representation of respondents to the 2005-
2006 Parent Survey. Tablesincluding the language of the survey completed by the respondent
and the number of missing responses for each demographic variable are also included. (A
comparison to the 21-district sample and statewide specia education demographicsislocated in
Appendix D: Demographic Representation of Selected Districts and Survey Respondents.)

Parent Survey

Parent Survey

- Response o Response
Child's Grade (2005[3_2006) Child's Age (2005?2006)
n Per cent n Per cent
Preschool 165 123% |[3to5 197 14.7%
Elementary 528 39.5% |[6to12 640 47.7%
Middle 344 25.7% [[13to 14 200 14.9%
High 267 20.0% [15to0 17 235 17.5%
Transition 34 2.5% 18to 21 71 5.3%
Total 1,338 100.0% Total 1,343 100.00%
Parent Survey Parent Survey
. Response Child's Response
Child's Race (2005-2006) Gender (2005-2006)
n Per cent n Per cent
White not Hispanic 47 72.9% [Male 926 69.2%
Hispanic 168 12.9% [Female 413 30.8%
Black not Hispanic 130 10.0% Total 1,339 100.0%
Asian or Pacific Islander 31 2.4%
Am. Indian or Alaskan Native 23 1.8%
Total 1,299 100.0%

Glen Martin Associates
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Summary of Survey Demographics (con’t)

Parent Survey

Child's Primary Eligibility Response
for Services (2005-2006)

n Per cent

Specific Learning Disabilities 367 27.5%
Other Health Impairment (OHI) 339 25.4%
ADD/ADHD 263 19.7%
Speech or Language Impaired 272 20.4%
Autism 154 11.5%

Developmental Delay (ages 3-5 only) 7.3%

98
Emoctional Disturbance 75 5.6%
Multiple Disahilities 68 5.1%
Intellectual Dis./Mental Retardation 60 4.5%
Hearing Impairment 31 2.3%
Visual Impairment 24 1.8%
Deaf-Blindness 13 1.0%
Traumatic Brain Injury 12 0.9%
Orthopedic Impairment 9 0.7%
Other 158 11.8%
Don't Know A 2.5%
To Be Determined 13 1.0%
Total Eligibility Responses 1,990 -

Survey respondents were asked to select only one elighbility category; however,
422 of the 1,336 respondents who chose a category selected morethan one. This
table provides tota responses and therefore percent totas do not equal 100.0%.

Parent Survey Parent Survey
. Response L anguage of Response
Clilliefs Senesl T (2005?2006) Re%p?)?lse (2005?2006)

n Per cent n Per cent
Public Schoal 1,198 89.7% [English 1,308 94.3%
Special Ed. School - Out of District 69 5.2% Spanish 79 5.7%
Private Parochial 19 1.4% Total 1,387 100.0%
Residential School 14 1.0%
Out of State 5 0.4%
Hospital/Homebound 4 0.3%
Other Placement 26 1.9%

Total 1,335 100.0%
4 Glen Martin Associates
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Summary of Survey Demographics (con’t)

Parent Survey
Parent Survey Responses
Demographic Category (2095'_2006 —

Responses| Missing Missing

(n) (n) (Percent)
Race/Ethnicity 1,299 88 6.8%
School Placement Type 1,335 52 3.9%
Primary Eligibility for Services 1,336 51 3.8%
Grade 1,338 49 3.7%
Gender 1,339 48 3.6%
Age 1,343 44 3.3%

Overall Survey Response 1,387 - -
5 Glen Martin Associates
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Parent Survey Responses

The 2005-2006 Parent Survey questionnaire asked parents to respond to a series of
statementsin six topic areas: 1) satisfaction with their child's special education program, 2)
participation in devel oping and implementing their child’s program, 3) their child’s participation,
4) transition planning for preschoolers and secondary students, 5) parent training and support,
and 6) their child’s skills (See Appendix B for acopy of the 2005-2006 CT Special Education
Parent Survey questionnaire.)

Survey respondents were asked to answer according to their experiences over the past 12
months by selecting “ Strongly Agree”, “Moderately Agree’, “Slightly Agree”, “Slightly
Disagree’, “Moderately Disagree’, “ Strongly Disagree”, or “Not Applicable”. In addition,
respondents could select “Don’t Know” on 11 of the survey questionnaire’ s 40 items. The
following 2005-2006 Parent Survey Response Table is a complete summary of all survey
responses. A shaded box indicates the response option of “Don’t Know” was not available for
that particular item.

Parent Survey Response Tables by district are provided in Appendix H. District datais
reported as long as the number of responses for a given school district meets the CT Department
of Education minimum standard for reporting of district-level data (n=20). Thisrule safeguards
against possible breaches in confidentiality. Districts with fewer than 20 surveys returned
included Andover, Chester, Sharon and Westbrook. Summary responses for these four districts
are grouped together in order to meet the minimum reporting standard.

6 Glen Martin Associates
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2005-2006 Parent Survey Responses

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly querately Sfcrongly Don't N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child' s Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
1,360 42.9% 30.0% 10.3% 3.7% 5.7% 7.1% - 0.4%
program.
2. I haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
avetne opporinity to taficto my Childs teacherson & = 1 3e9|  58.1% 24.4% 9.1% 2.7% 2.7% 2.3% - 0.6%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t mmodat
1Y CiIA'S SChoo! day has been Shortened to acco ® 14| s6% 2.9% 21% 1.8% 0.8% 15.1% - 7L7%
his/her transportation needs.
4, l\/_ly_ chllq has been S(_ent home from ;chool dueto behavioral 1343 4.3% 7% > 8% 0.6% 11% 28.9% : 59.6%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 1,362| 59.9% 21.8% 8.5% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% - 2.1%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 1,358| 42.6% 29.7% 10.4% 4.4% 5.1% 6.4% 1.0% 0.4%
7. All ial educati ices identified i hild’s IEP
spectal education services identified in my chiics 1363| 486% 24.8% 9.6% 5.4% 3.4% 51% | 27% | 05%
have been provided.
8. Staff i iately trained and ablet id hild’
1S approprigr€ly traned and avie to provideny a9 a75| - 48.3% 23.4% 9.5% 4.4% 4.8% 63% | 27% | 05%
specific programand services.
9. ial education teachers mak mmodati d
Special education teachers make accor lonsan 1368| 531% 23.6% 8.4% 35% 26% 33% | 22% | 33%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
10. i h mmodati
0. General education teachers make accommodations and 1361| 422% 23.7% 9.4% 5.0% 3.2% 48% | 38% | 78%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
11. General education and special education teachers work ) . ) )
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 1366 45.5% 22.0% 10.3% 4.1% 3.7% 4.5% 3.5% 6.3%
Par ticipation in Developing and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 1,360| 46.7% 25.1% 13.5% 3.9% 3.3% 5.7% - 1.9%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 1,363| 62.7% 19.4% 7.9% 3.3% 2.4% 3.7% - 0.6%
concerns.
14. | u_nd’erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 1362 66.1% 1% 6.8% > % 0.8% 1.2% ) 0.2%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 1351| s4.9u .y 10.6% 4.10¢ o7 2% 1,904
development of my child's IEP. ' 270 70 270 =70 170 070 : <70
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2005-2006 Parent Survey Responses (con’t)

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly querately Sfcrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 1,368 56.7% 24.3% 11.0% 2.6% 2.7% 2.3% - 0.3%
17. PPT mesti f hild h b heduled at ti d
ngs Tor my ehiid havebeen schedd mesandl 1 a71|  e5.3% 18.1% 6.7% 3.2% 2.5% 36% - 0.6%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 190 70w 26.0% 10.6% 4.2% 350 6.19% y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. ' 70 270 70 <70 270 =70 : -©70
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service |1,358| 50.0% 25.0% 10.6% 5.3% 3.9% 4.3% - 0.8%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s IEP within 5 school
avereceved a copy of my Chilchs IEZWithin 5 sehoo 1350| 64.6% 19.2% 6.0% 3.0% 2.1% 4.4% - 0.7%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 1,348 8.7% 25% 0.7% 0.4% 0.1% 0.7% - 86.8%
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings were 1346 0.0% 30% 1.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% : 86.3%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 1300|5310 12.6% . 1L6% 1.6% 6.1% 6.9% 12,09
child as the first placement option. ' =70 270 =70 070 070 =70 =370 270
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 1,368 77.0% 10.1% 3.0% 1.5% 1.0% 2.6% - 4.8%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 1,349 66.3% 8.6% 3.4% 2.0% 1.4% 6.4% - 11.9%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 1907 4.9% .. 1.6% > % . 45.1% 40.2%
community activities due to his/her disability . ' ~I70 =70 ©70 ©70 170 =70 : =70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 1,358 165% 8.2% 3.6% 2.7% 2.7% 10.8% 96% | 46.0%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and

Glen Martin Associates
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2005-2006 Parent Survey Responses (con’t)

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 647 25.8% 8.8% 3.6% 17% 2.2% 2.9% - 55.0%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
2. \llvaer::aslit‘lj]:?;r\:\tlgg ftg? r\rlvva)é;(fgf)nd transition services 803 23.4% 15.6% 5.4% 3.2% 2.6% 5.4% - 44.5%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 817 12.6% 7.8% 3.3% 1.3% 1.8% 6.5% 8.3% 58.3%
31. My child is age 13 and the PPT introduced planning for
his/her transition to adulthood. (Answer only if your child 535 10.8% 6.4% 3.7% 2.2% 2.6% 6.5% - 67.7%
was age 13 at his/her last PPT meeting.)
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 725 37.8% 11.2% 6.1% 2.2% 15% 8.4% - 32.8%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 548 18.8% 7.8% 3.1% 0.9% 2.4% 6.8% - 60.2%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 599 18.2% 10.9% 3.7% 2% 12% 9.3% : S4.3%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. Inthe past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 1275 14.7% 6.0% 4.7% 3.0% 2.3% 33.4% = 36.0%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 1,267| 10.7% 3.4% 5.1% 3.7% 3.2% 35.0% - 38.9%

sources.
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2005-2006 Parent Survey Responses (con’t)

: Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly [ Don’t
P tS t . : .
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know DA
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 1,287| 14.8% 10.6% 8.0% 3.6% 3.5% 20.5% 24.7% 14.3%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is o 6,60 0.3 6.49 o7y 219 8.0 2710 669
available to me through my school district or other sources. 1287|  166% 10.3% 4% % 1% 18.0% 71% 16.6%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as 0 & o 0.19 - 359 & 0
independent as possible. 1,307| 47.6% .9% 10.1% 4.7% .5% 5.6% - 4.5%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 1204|4879 19.8% 10.2% 4.5% o 7% Y o0.5%
diploma, further education, or ajob. ' 170 070 =70 =70 170 070 ) =70
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Glen Martin Associates

2005-2006




Summary of Parent Survey Responses

For the purpose of this section, response categories are aggregated together in order to
highlight areas of satisfaction or concern, asidentified by parents’ agreement or disagreement
with survey statements. Response options were grouped into three categories. “Agree” and
“Disagree” (each includes the respective degrees of strongly, moderately, and slightly) and
“Don’'t Know”. Responses of “Not Applicable” were excluded and as a result the number of
respondents answering each survey statement is sometimes markedly lower than in the previous
table. Thiswas done so that all percentages in this section would be based only on respondents
who provided applicable information to survey statements. (See Appendix E: 2005-2006 Parent
Survey Response without “Not Applicable” for percentages presented in this section.)

Mean scores and standard deviations are also presented for each survey statement as an
additional measure of the magnitude or strength of agreement/disagreement. Mean scores are
based on ascale from 1 (“Strongly Disagree”) to 6 (“Strongly Agree”). Since there is no intuitive
ordering for the response “Don’t Know”, it is not included in the mean score.

11 Glen Martin Associates
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Satisfaction with My Child’ s Program

The majority (83.5%) of survey respondents agreed they were satisfied with their child’s
overall special education program [Q1].

Satisfaction with My Child's Program n |Agree | Disagree Egg ¢ Mean [ St. Dev.
W
1. | am satisfied with my child’ s overall special education program. 1,355] 83.5% 16.5% . 4.8 15
Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).
A set of 10 additional survey statements also served as supporting measures of parent
satisfaction with their child' s program. The highest level of agreement was 92.2% of parents who
agreed they have the opportunity to talk to their child’ s teacher on aregular basis[Q2] and 92.1%
of parents who agreed their child is accepted within the school community [Q5]. Over one-half, or
61.2% of respondents, strongly agreed their child is accepted within the school community.
. . . . . Don't
Satisfaction with My Child's Program n |Agree | Disagree K Mean [ St. Dev.
now
2. i ila' i
| _havethe opport.unltyto talk to my child's teachers on a regular basis to 1.361| 92.2% 7.8% ) 53 12
discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’'s school day has been shortened to accommodate his/her
- 380 | 37.4% 62.6% = 2.8 21
transportation needs.
4, My child has been sent home from school due to behavioral difficulties (not
. . 543 | 24.3% 75.7% = 21 18
considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 1,334| 92.1% 7.9% - 53 12
6. My child’s |EP is meeting his or her educational needs. 1,352| 83.1% 16.0% 1.0% || 4.8 15
7. Al special education services identified in my child’s |EP have been
- 1,356 83.4% 13.9% 2.7% 5.0 14
provided.
8. Saffis appropriatglytrained and ableto provide my child’ s specific 1.365| 81.7% 15.6% 2 7% 49 15
program and services.
9. Special education teacher s make accommodations and modifications as
- . 1,323| 88.0% 9.8% 23% || 52 13
indicated on my child's I1EP.
10. quaal education _teachers make accommodations and modifications as 1,255 81.79% 14.2% 41% || 49 14
indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work together to assure 1,280| 83.0% 13.2% 3.8% 5.0 14

that my child's |EP is being implemented.

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).
Over one-half, or 62.6% of parents disagreed that their child’s school day has been
shortened to accommodate his/her transportation needs [Q3] and 75.7% of parents disagreed that

their child has been sent home due to behavioral difficulties [Q4]. However, it should be noted that

the majority of survey respondents indicated Q3 and Q4 were not applicable to their situation.

The“Don’t Know” response was an available option for six statements [Q6-Q11] in this

section of the survey. Among these statements, the largest “Don’t Know” response was 52 parents,
or 4.1% of respondents who indicated they don’t know if general education teachers make
accommodations and modifications as indicated on their child’s IEP [Q10].

12
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Participation in Developing and I mplementing My Child' s Program

not applicable (86.8% and 86.3%, respectively.) However of those who responded otherwise,

At least 90% of survey respondents agreed with 7 of the 12 statements pertaining to
participation in devel oping and implementing their child’s program. The highest level of agreement
was 95.1% of parents who agreed they understand what is discussed at meetings to develop their

child’'sIEP[Q14]. Statements regarding translation services [Q21 and Q22] were largely answered

90.4% agreed that a translator was provided at PPT meetings [Q21] and 94.1% agreed that
translation services provided were useful and accurate [Q22].

Participation in Developing and I mplementing My Child'sProgram | n [Agree | Disagree I?r(:(':vxt/ Mean [ St. Dev.

12. In my child's school, administrator s and teacher s encour age par ent

involvement in order to improve services and results for children with 1,334| 86.9% 13.1% - 4.9 1.4

disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP), |

L 1,355 90.5% 9.5% = 53 1.3

fed encouraged to give input and express my concerns.
14. | understand what is discussed at meetings to develop my child's |EP. 1,359] 95.1% 4.9% - 55 0.9
15. My concer ns and recommendations ar e documented in the development of

my child's IEP. 1,335( 89.4% | 10.6% - 5.1 13
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | under stand. 1,364] 92.3% 7.7% - 5.2 1.2
17. PPT mestings for my child have been scheduled at times and places that

met my needs. 1,363| 90.6% 9.4% - 5.3 13
18. At my child' s PPT, the school district proposed programs and services to . o

meet my child’ s individual needs. 1,338] 85.9% 14.1% - 4.9 14
19. When weimplement my child's |EP, | am encouraged to be an equal o 0

partner with my child's teachers and other service providers. 1,347/ 86.3% 13.7% : 50 14
20. | havereceived a copy of my child’s I|EP within 5 school days after the

PPT 1,340| 90.4% 9.6% - 5.3 13
21. If necessary, a translator was provided at the PPT meetings. 178 | 90.4% 9.6% = 53 13
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings wer e useful and

accurate. 185 | 94.1% 5.9% - 54 11
23. Theschool district proposed theregular classroom for my child as thefirst

pla t option. 1,168 81.8% 11.0% 7.2% 52 1.5

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).

When compared to other topical areas covered in the survey, respondents reported the

greatest magnitude of agreement with statements regarding their participation in developing and
implementing their child’s program. On the survey overall, at least 60% of respondents strongly

agreed with 10 of the 40 survey statements, 7 of which occurred in this section. Respondents

reported especially strong agreement with the following:

e 63.0% of parents strongly agreed they feel encouraged to give input and express

concerns regarding their child’s 1EP [Q13];

e 66.2% of parents strongly agreed they understand what is discussed at meetings to

develop their child’ s 1EP[Q14];

e 65.7% of parents strongly agreed that PPT meetings for their child have been scheduled

at times and places that met their needs [Q17];
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e 65.1% of parents strongly agreed that they have received a copy of their child’s [EP

within 5 school days after the PPT [Q20];

e 65.7% of parents strongly agreed that a translator was provided at the PPT meetings

[Q21];

e 65.4% of parents strongly agreed that the translation services provided were useful and

accurate [Q22]; and

e 61.0% of parents strongly agreed that the school district proposed the regular classroom

for their child as the first placement option [Q23].

My Child’s Participation

The overwhelming majority (94.6%) of survey respondents agreed that their child has the
opportunity to participate in school-sponsored activities [Q24], with over three-quarters (80.8%) of
respondents indicating they strongly agreed with this statement. This percentage represented the
greatest number of parents who strongly agreed with any survey statement.

clubs and sports).

My Child's Participation n |Agree | Disagree Eggv\t/ Mean | St. Dev.
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-sponsored activities 1303| 94.69% 5.4% 5.6 10
such as field trips, assemblies and social events (dances, sports events). ' ' ' ' '
25. My child has the opportunity to participatein extracurricular school 1189| 88.8% 11.2% 53 14
activities such as sports or cubs with children without disabilities. ' ’ ' ’ '
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored community 794 | 15.50% 84.5% 18 16
activities due to his/her disability.
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff, that are necessary
for my child to participate in exdracurricular school activities (for example, | 733 | 52.4% 29.7% 17.9% | 4.0 2.0

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).

The magjority (88.8%) of parent survey respondents also agreed that their child has the

opportunity to participate in extracurricular school activities [Q25], with over three-quarters
(75.2%) of respondents indicating they strongly agreed with this statement. When asked if their
child’s school provides the supports necessary for their child to participate in extracurricular school
activities [Q27], amost one-third (29.7%) of respondents disagreed, with 19.9% of respondents
indicating they strongly disagreed with the statement. Close to one-fifth, or 17.9% of respondents
indicated they don’t know if their child’s school provides the necessary supports [Q27]; however,
the greatest percentage (46.0%) of parents responded not applicable to this statement.
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Transition Planning for Preschoolers

answered not applicable. However, of those who responded, 84.9% of respondents agreed they are

Due to the age constraints placed on this question, over one-half (55.0%) of respondents

satisfied with the school district transition activities that took place when their child left Birth to

Three [Q28].
" . . Don't
Transition Planning for Preschoolers n |Agree | Disagree Know Mean | St. Dev.
28. | am satisfied with the school district transition activities that took place
when.r_nychlld left Blrth_to Three_. (Answer only if your child has | 201 | 84.9% 15.1% _ 5.0 15
transitioned from early intervention (Birth to Three System) to Preschool in
the past 3 years.)
Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
Again, due to the age-specific nature of these questions, the not applicable response was
particularly high in this section (ranging from 32.8% of respondents for Q32 to 60.2% of
respondents for Q33). However, it should also be noted that the number of respondents who
disagreed with survey statementsin this section was also high when compared to other sets of
survey statements (the exception being statements related to parent training and support which will
be discussed next).*
. . . Don't
Transition Planning for Secondary Students n |Agree | Disagree Kno Mean [ St. Dev.
W
9. — - — - -
I am satlgfled with the way secondary transition services wer e implemented a6 | 79.8% 20.2% ) a7 16
for my child.
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to participatein ) 0 )
secondary transition planning. 341 | 56.9% | 232% |19.9%| 4.3 1.9
31. My childis age 13 and the PPT introduced planning for his/her transition
to adulthood. (Answer only if your child was age 13 at his/her last PPT 173 | 64.7% 35.3% - 4.0 1.9
meseting.)
32. Theschool district actively encour ages my child to attend and participate in . 0
PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child is age 13 or older.) 487 | 81.9% 18.1% ; 48 17
33. My childisage 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an appropriate cour se of
study at the high school. (Answer only if your child was age 13 or 14 at 218 | 74.8% 25.2% - 4.5 1.9
his/her last PPT meseting.)
34. My childisage 15 or older and the PPT developed individualized goals
related to employment/postsecondary education, independent living and 274 | 71.5% 28.5% ) 43 19

community participation, if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age
15 or older.)

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).
Although the majority still agreed with survey statements related to transition planning for

secondary students, over one-third (35.3%) of respondents disagreed that their child's (age 13) PPT

!1n 2004-2005, parent disagreements with statementsin the Transition Planning for Secondary Students and Parent
Training and Support sections were also higher than other sections of the survey. However, it should be noted that in a
year-to-year survey comparison, there did appear to be some improvement in both of these areas. Refer to the 2004-
2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison discussion on page 44 for more details.
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introduced planning for his/her transition to adulthood [Q31]. and 28.5% of respondents disagreed
that their child’s (age 15) PPT developed individualized goals related to empl oyment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation [Q34]. More than one-fifth (20.2% and
20.4%, respectively) of respondents strongly disagreed with these two statements. Lastly, a
significant percentage (19.9%) of survey respondents indicated they don’t know if outside agencies
have been invited to participate in secondary transition planning [Q30].

Parent Training and Support

The percentages of respondents who disagreed or responded don’t know to survey
statements regarding parent training and support were particularly high when compared to other sets
of survey statements. Close to two-thirds (60.4%) of respondents indicated that in the past year they
have not attended a parent training or information session that addressed the needs of parents and of
children with disabilities [Q35], with over one-half (52.2%) of respondents indicating they strongly
disagreed with the statement. When asked if opportunities for parent training sessions existed
[Q37], responses were closely split; 39.0% agreed with the statement, 32.2% disagreed, and 28.8%
indicated they don’t know.

Don't

me through my school district or other sources.

Parent Training and Support n |Agree | Disagree Kno Mean | St. Dev.
W
35. Inthe past year, | have attended parent training or infor mation sessions
(provided by my district, other districts or agencies) that addr essed the 816 | 39.6% 60.4% - 2.9 2.2
needs of parents and of children with disabilities.
36. | am involved in a support net\./vor.k for parents of students with disabilities 774 | 31.49% | 68.6% ) 25 50
available through my school district or other sources.
37. Thereare opportunities for parent training or infor mation sessions 0 0 0
regarding special education provided by my child’s school district. 1103] 39.0% | 32.2% | 288%| 35 2.0
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is available to 1,073| 40.1% o7 4% 25wl 37 51

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).

Similarly, just over two-thirds (68.6%) of respondents indicated they are not involved in a
support network for parents of students with disabilities [Q36], with 57.4% of respondents
indicating they strongly disagreed with the statement. When asked if a support network is
available [Q38]; 40.1% agreed with the statement, 27.4% disagreed, and 32.5% indicated they
don’t know.
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My Child's Skills

Most (85.5%) survey respondents agreed their child islearning skills that will enable
him/her to be as independent as possible [Q39]. Similarly, most (86.9%) respondents agreed their
child islearning skills that will lead to a high school diploma, further education, or job [Q40].

. . . Don't
My Child's Skills n |Agree | Disagree Mean [ St. Dev.
Know
39. My child is learning skills that will enable him/her to be as independent as
. 1,248| 85.5% | 14.5% - 5.0 15
possible.
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school diploma, further . o
education, or a job. 1,171 86.9% 13.1% - 5.0 1.4

Note: The mean scoreis based on a Likert scale of 1 to 6, ranging from strongly disagree (1) to strongly agree (6).
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Open-Ended Comments

An open-ended comment section was included at the end of the parent survey to allow
respondents to comment on their experience with their child's special education program.
Unlike the previous section of the survey, comments could refer to respondent’s overall
experiences and were not limited to the past twelve months. Of the 1,387 surveys returned, 553
included written comments, representing 39.9% of the total received.

Survey Comments by District

The greatest number of surveys containing written responses were provided by parentsin
Shelton (10.8%, n=60) and Wilton (11.0%, n=61). Lessthan one percent of the surveyswith
comments were returned by parents from Andover (0.5%, n=3) and Chester (0.5%, n=3).

Among districts, the percentage of surveys that contained comments ranged from 23.1% of total
surveys returned by Chester parents to 54.5% of total surveys returned by Sharon parents. (For a
description of comment categories by district, see Appendix H: Summary Response by District.)

District Parent District Parent
2005-2006 # of Surveys | Surveys Returned Surveys Returned
Parent Survey with with Comments with Comments
Districts Comments (% of District (% of Total

Total Retur ned) Retur ned with Comments)
Andover 3 27.3% 0.5%
Ashford 10 50.0% 1.8%
Canton 25 52.1% 4.5%
Chester 3 23.1% 0.5%
Derby 19 44.2% 3.4%
East Lyme 36 34.0% 6.5%
Easton 15 37.5% 2.7%
Killingly 47 44.3% 8.5%
Lebanon 12 31.6% 2.2%
Madison 56 42.7% 10.1%
New Britain 33 32.4% 6.0%
New London 26 31.0% 4.7%
North Stonington 12 48.0% 2.2%
Orange 22 50.0% 4.0%
Preston 10 32.3% 1.8%
Sharon 6 54.5% 1.1%
Shelton 60 40.0% 10.8%
Waterbury 42 37.5% 7.6%
Westhbrook 6 42.9% 1.1%
Wilton 61 45.9% 11.0%
Windsor 49 39.2% 8.9%
Total 553 - 100.0%
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Summary of Written Responses

Responses were analyzed through a descriptive coding process which categorizes
identifiable topics that occur with some regularity. As part of the analysis of the 2004-2005
Connecticut Special Education Survey, code categories were created which included main codes
for general topic areas, and subcodes for more specific comments. This code list was applied to
the 2005-2006 survey comments in order to provide a systematic way of representing the data.
As part of the coding process, additional subcodes were created, as needed, in order to best
describe the content of this year’s survey comments. Individual written responses were assigned
as few as one and as many as ten codes. Intotal, 1,231 codes were assigned to the open-ended
comment section.

The following is a summary of all written responses in the open-ended section. In
summarizing open-ended responses, the role of selection-bias and the number of open-ended
responses (in this case, representing the opinions of less than one-half of all survey respondents)
should always be considered. Self-selection bias occurs when self-selection (those who choose to
comment) isin some way dependent on the demographic or attitudinal characteristics of the
respondent. However, evidence of self-selection among respondents who did provide comments
does not negate the benefits of having additional insight into parents' experience with their
child’s special education program. (See Appendix F for results of the selection bias analysis.)

Tables are organized by topical categories and include main codes in boldface type and
subcodesinitalics. Sample comments, initalics, follow the tables. Parent comments are
reported verbatim, with the following exceptions: 1) In order to maintain confidentiaity, all
identifying information has been removed from written responses, and 2) Silent corrections have
been made in order to improve readability.? Individual comments may refer to avariety of
issues, the examples presented bel ow have been chosen to illustrate each topic, but also may
reflect additional issues or areas of concern. Verbatim examples are provided for codes assigned
to more than three responses.

2 The use of silent correction is outlined in the Chicago Manual of Style, 15" Edition (Chicago: The University of
Chicago Press, 2003), 445-446.
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Pleased with Program

Among all parents who provided written responses, more than one-quarter (27.3%), or
151 respondents expressed satisfaction with their child’ s program and services. In about one-
half (52.3%, n=79) of these comments, parents specifically indicated they were pleased with
their child’s progress. Among districts, Lebanon (41.7%, n=5) and North Stonington (41.7%,
n=5) had the greatest percentages of written responses illustrating satisfaction with programs.

(See Appendix H.)

Pleased with Program n Percent
Pleased with Program 151 27.3%
General comments 85 15.4%
Pleased with child's progress 79 14.3%
Pleased with |EP/PPT process 10 1.8%
Total 151 27.3%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Pleased with Program - General comments

e The support services for my daughter were great.
| have been truly impressed with all aspects of my child's special education program.

Pleased with Program - Pleased with child’s progress

« My child has made great stridesin the last 2 years. He is on grade/age appropriate levels
in all areas and he feels so incredibly confident now!

e Our child has made significant progress and is spending a majority of histime now in
regular education classroom settings.

Pleased with Program - Pleased with | EP/PPT process

e | amvery pleased with the IEP for my son.
« Going to the PPT has helped me also to learn and understand what is going on with my

daughter.
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Pleased with Staff

Parents reported being pleased with school staff in 23.5% (n=130) of written comments.
Over one-third (40.0%, n=52) of these comments specifically mentioned parents’ satisfaction
with the school district or administration. Parents who noted they were pleased with other staff
also described their experience with teaching staff, most frequently citing their appreciation of
“teachers (no specification)” (29.2%, n=38) or “staff” in genera (26.9%, n=35). Among
districts, Lebanon (41.7%, n=5) and North Stonington (41.7%, n=5) had the greatest percentages
of written responses indicating satisfaction with staff. (See Appendix H.)

Pleased with Staff n Percent
School District/Administration 52 9.4%
Teachers (No Specification) 38 6.9%
Pleased with Staff: General Comments 35 6.3%
Special Education Teachers 28 5.1%
Specialized Staff 12 2.2%
Regular Education Teachers 6 1.1%
Par aprofessionals/Aides 4 0.7%
Total 130 23.5%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Pleased with Staff: School District/Administration

e Thispast school year (05-06) has been extremely successful - due to the part of the school
administration really focusing on my child as an individual and not as a group.

e The school has done a terrific job meeting my child’ s needs and hel ping himto reach his
goals.

Pleased with Staff: Teachers (No Specification)

o All theteachers are very helpful and will go out of their way to explain or help himor us.
o The high quality of teachers never ceasesto amaze us. They truly care about my daughter
and her education.

Pleased with Staff: General Comments

« Heisdoing so well and I know that each person who isinvolved in any way really puts
200% into helping him.
« | feel the staff is concerned about my child's well being and academic devel opment.
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Pleased with Staff: Special Education Teachers

o My daughter has had the same special education teachers from kindergarten through 4th
grade. They have been great with her learning. They understand and are very patient
with her. She wouldn't have been able to achieve what she has learned so far without
their help.

« We have found the special educators to be knowledgeable and very committed, they work
long and hard to plan the IEP and support the services indicated.

Pleased with Staff: Specialized Staff

« His speech teachers have always been wonderful and positive and honest.
e The school social worker isthe one individual in the school who "stepped up” and gave us
the assistance we needed.

Pleased with Staff: Regular Education Teachers

e My son has received excellent assistance both from his special education teacher and his
core classroom teachers.

« Both the special education teachers and regular education teachers have been very
supportive.

Pleased with Staff: Paraprofessionals/Aides

o Theteachersand aidesthat assist are of the highest quality.
e The parapros are GREAT!
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Pleased with Communication and Parent Support

In 4.2% (n=23) of written comments, parents indicated being pleased with their school’s
communication and support network. Most frequently (73.9%, n=17), these respondents
specifically noted their satisfaction with staff-to-parent communication. Among districts, parents
from Canton provided the greatest percentage (12.0%, n=3) of comments related to satisfaction
with communication and parent support. (See Appendix H.)

Pleased with Communication and Parent Support n Percent
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 23 4.2%
Staff-to-parent conmunication 17 3.1%
School's involvement of parents 10 1.8%
Parent and/or support groups helpful 2 0.4%
Total 23 4.2%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Pleased with Communication and Parent Support — Staff-to-parent communication

« When problems have come up, we have been contacted immediately, which | love because
it gave us the chance to jump on the issue before it got bigger.
e Any questions| have | am provided with the answers right away.

Pleased with Communication and Parent Support - School’ s involvement of parents

« | amalwaysinvited by his teachersto attend all functions and field trips.
« We have been consistently informed and included throughout all processes and have seen
great improvement in our son's abilities due to the services he receives.
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Somewhat Satisfied

Among parents who provided written comments, 7.2% (n=40) noted that they were
somewhat satisfied with their child’s program and services. Of these individuals, 20.0% (n=8)
specifically indicated that although their child had progressed to some extent, they considered
this progress to be insubstantial or inadequate. Among districts, Ashford (20.0%, n =2) and
Easton (20.0%, n=3) had the greatest percentages of written responses assigned to this category.
(See Appendix H.)

Somewhat Satisfied n Percent
Somewhat Satisfied 40 7.2%
General conments 23 4.2%
Mostly dissatisfied, but did note some positives 9 1.6%
Progress seen, but not adequate 8 1.4%
Total 40 7.2%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Somewhat Satisfied - General comments

« | don't have any problems with my daughter’ s education except to say some of her
teachers are not as understanding as other teachers.

« The beginning of school year always seems to be lacking organization, but teachers and
staff are always willing to listen and adjust accordingly.

Somewhat Satisfied - Mostly dissatisfied, but did note some positives

o Thisyear (sophomore) isthe worst we've had in 10+ years of special education. No
transition planning until last month (he's 16) and that only occurred because we
threatened a law suit. Some individual teachers have been wonderfully effective. But the
system at the HSis badly "broken" and families and students are left to muddle through
on their own.

o | amextremely disappointed in the district’s special education department. The only good
in my daughter’s programis she has a devoted aide. She goes over and beyond the call of
duty.

Somewhat Satisfied - Progress seen, but not adequate

e My sonisdoing fine academically but is not realizing his full potential.

e My son progressed enormously with his speech over the last 3 years although | found
some regression over each summer’ s vacation as the summer program was inadequate
and a waste of time and money.
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Changein Satisfaction

Parents indicated they experienced a change in their level of satisfaction in 9.2% (n=51)
of written comments. The mgjority (74.5%, n=38) of these commentsillustrated that
respondents were previously dissatisfied, but became satisfied with their child’ s program and
services. Among comments indicating a change from dissatisfaction to satisfaction, parents most
often (36.8%, n=14) noted that they became satisfied following afight for programs and services
or after other delays in receiving services for their child.

In fewer cases, parents (2.4%, n=13) indicated that they became dissatisfied, after
previously being satisfied, with their child's programs and services. Of these respondents,
dlightly more than one-half (53.8%, n=7), noted that they became dissatisfied with programs and
services after their child moved to anew grade level. Among districts, parents from Orange
provided the greatest percentage (22.7%, n=5) of comments regarding changes in satisfaction.
(See Appendix H.)

Change in Satisfaction n Percent
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 38 6.9%
Due to fight for care or delay in care 14 2.5%
Due to change in schools 11 2.0%
Due to change in grade level 7 1.3%
Due to change in teacher and/or staff 6 1.1%
General comments 1 0.2%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 13 2.4%
Due to change in grade level 7 1.3%
Due to change in teacher and/or staff 5 0.9%
Due to change in schools 1 0.2%
Total 51 9.2%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied - Dueto fight for care or delay in care

o | feel it was difficult to get my son into the preschool program when he exited birth to
three, but now that he isin they are meeting his needs.

« When diagnosis was first made they were slow to provide the personal 1:1 assistance but
once it was started it went fairly smoothly.

Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied - Dueto changein schools

e My childisout placed at a specialized school. This placement has saved hislife. In
district he had no cognitive goalsin his|EP. He has them now.

e Since my daughter's transition to a charter school from our local public High School, she
has improved academically and emotionally.

Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied - Dueto changein grade level
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e My child had a very tough K-2. When he entered 3rd grade my child's whole educational
program did a whole 180.

e Up until our child got to junior high school our special education program was severely
weak! Junior high and his freshman year we had confidence in the program.

Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied - Dueto changein teacher and/or staff

« These past two years have been great. We finally have a great team working for my
daughter’sbest interests. Prior to that, it was a mess!

« The special education teacher this year has been excellent. The previous year the lack of
communication and negative style did not suit us or our son.

Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied - Due to changein grade level

o Upuntil thisyear, | was very happy and pleased with my daughter's schooling. But now
that she is transitioned to the high school, I'm not so thrilled.
o Thisyear wasthefirst year | felt my son's educational needs were not met.

Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied - Due to change in teacher and/or staff

o Thisyear my granddaughter was not very happy in her home roomclass. The teacher did
not include her in the activities. She didn't involve my granddaughter in a meaningful
learning environment with the other students.

o Werecently got a new director of special services, and never had any of these issues with
the prior one.
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Problems with Program

In 17.4% (n=96) of questionnaires with written comments, parents reported problems
related to special education programs. Many (41.7%, n=40) of these respondents mentioned
concerns with the |EP process — most (67.5%, n=27) specifically cited problemsrelated to
teachers not following the IEP. Disagreement with staff’ s assessment and implementation of
services also was reported by 29.2% (n=28) of parents who indicated problems with their child's
program. Among districts, the greatest percentage (40.0%, n=4) of comments regarding
program-related problems was provided by parents from Ashford. (See Appendix H.)

Problems with Program n Percent
|EP Process 40 7.2%
Teachers do not follow the |EP 27 4.9%
General conments 15 2.7%
Disagree with Staff's Assessment, | mplementation of Services 28 5.1%
PPT Process 22 4.0%
Child not Diagnosed Soon Enough, Long Delay in Services 18 3.3%
Total 96 17.4%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

| EP Process - Teachers do not follow the | EP

e Asaparent| feel that | must at all times make sure that the IEP isfollowed. Otherwise,
teacherstend to ignore the IEP.

o Compliance with modifications as called for in her 1EP isleft up to the classroom
teachers and has been a disaster for her 2 years at the high school.

| EP Process - General comments

« My recommendations and concerns are generally omitted fromthe |EP resulting in
needing to follow up in writing (time | don't have!)
e WEe've been trying to get measurable goals all year on the |IEP and still don't have them.

Disagree with Staff's Assessment, I mplementation of Services

« | do question his placement when in the large classroom setting, especially if thereisno
support other than 1 classroom teacher.

« My child has not been diagnosed with learning disabilities - he does not do well in studies
due to what his parents feel islaziness - not a mental deficiency.

PPT Process

« | have goneto all PPT meetings and felt when | left, | never understood what exactly the
disability was that my son has. The meetings seem to have discussionsin code or tribal
knowledge which | do not understand.

o The middle school only does PPT meetings on certain days at certain times, we have had
to meet at their times and days. Options for after work meetings were not available to us.

Child not Diagnosed Soon Enough, Long Delay in Services
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e My child's school is unable to find hislearning disability. Thisisinterfering with him
receiving the extra one on one attention he needs.

« | feel my child should have been tested long ago. Maybe back in K or first grade when
they saw the problems. Instead they just et her go through the system until 3rd grade but
still didn't properly test her until | screamed at themin the 4th grade.
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Problems with Staff

Problems with staff were cited in 15.7% (n=87) of written comments. Of these
responses, most (39.1%, n=34) illustrated parents’ concerns with teachers (no specification).
Other, more specific comments regarding teachers referred to problems with regular educators
(17.2%, n=15) and special educators (13.8%, n=12). More than one-half of the comments
regarding unspecified teachers (58.8%, n=20) and regular education teachers (53.3%, n=8)
indicated teachers' lack of training or experience as parents source of dissatisfaction. A
problem with administration and the school district was mentioned by one-third (33.3%, n=29)
of parents who reported problems with staff. Among districts, respondents from Orange offered
the greatest percentage (45.5%, n=10) of comments assigned to this category. (See Appendix H.)

Problems with Staff n Percent
Teachers (No Specification) 34 6.1%
Lack of training 20 3.6%
General comments 10 1.8%
Unable to meet special ed needs 5 0.9%
Administration and/or School District 29 5.2%
Regular Education Teachers 15 2.7%
Lack of training 8 1.4%
General conmrents 4 0.7%
Unable to meet special ed needs 4 0.7%
Special Education Teachers 12 2.2%
General comments 9 1.6%
Lack of training 4 0.7%
Paraprofessionals/Aides 11 2.0%
Specialized Staff 3 0.5%
Total 87 15.7%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Problemswith Staff: Teachers (No Specification)

« | feel there are teachers who don't understand ADD and don't know how to be supportive.
« Teachersdo not ook at the child as a whole - meaning they looked at poor grades and not
what may be contributing to the problem.

Problemswith Staff: Administration and/or School District

e |t seemsto usthat our school district is not totally informed of the special education laws.
o Thedistrict special education director and superintendent regularly lie about services
they offer or have provided.

Problemswith Staff: Regular Education Teachers

29 Glen Martin Associates
2005-2006



« Hisgeneral education teacher needs more patience with kids with learning disabilities.
e Our local public HSgeneral education teachers, | feel, are not adequately trained to deal
with moderate to mild learning disabilities.

Problemswith Staff: Special Education Teachers

« The special ed teacher did not spend the time with the children that she was supposed to. |
feel my child was pulled out of her classroom for special ed and because of the special ed
teacher’s lack of interest my child missed out totally.

e "Special Education” teacher not trained to handle problems.

Problemswith Staff: Paraprofessionals/Aides

e We had to deal with numerous paraprofessionals that were not knowledgeable concerning
his disability, but had much negativity to say about it.

« Aides expected to work with our son everyday do not have training and supervision to
extend all services throughout day to work on programs during the day.

Problemswith Staff: Specialized Staff

e The school psychologist isa nightmare that acts like we are stupid (thisis our second
child with an IEP so we know the laws, €etc.)
e Thereiscurrently no formal training available for job coaches.
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Problems with Communication and Parent Support

Parents reported a problem with communication and parent support in 20.1% (n=111) of
written responses. In these comments, about one-half (49.5%, n=55) of respondents indicated
they were dissatisfied with staff to parent communication, while just over one-third (36.0%,
n=40) noted a need for parent support groups. Among districts, parents from Ashford provided
the greatest percentage (50.0%, n=5) of written comments related to problems with
communication and parent support. (See Appendix H.)

Problems with Communication and Parent Support n Percent
Staff to Parent Communication 55 9.9%
Support Groups Needed 40 7.2%
Parents Not Adequately Heard 33 6.0%
Advocates Needed 7 1.3%
Total 111 20.1%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Staff to Parent Communication

e Lack of communication with teachers makes it difficult for me to know what my son does
at school.

o Fed that communication and updates are poor. They only happen as | constantly request
information otherwise | receive no feedback or updates.

Support Groups Needed

« | wish there were more support opportunities for parents of children with disabilitiesin
the school system. | also think the special education PTA (SEPTA) should be advertised
mor e throughout the district astheregular PTA is.

e The school district does not encourage parent education on special education matters.

Parents Not Adequately Heard

o We found over the yearsthat the district showed a lack of responsiveness to parent's
concerns.

« When | try to advocate for my children, | am often treated in an adversarial fashion.
Advocates Needed

« | have had to hire advocates to help me through the maze. | feel thisis unfortunate.
« Thankfully our advocate has been after themto shape up. She has helped tremendously.
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Problems with Services

Among respondents who provided written comments, 18.4% (n=102) noted problems
with inadequate, inconsistent, or limited special education services. Among comments which
referred to inadequate services, parents most frequently (43.4%, n=36) mentioned the need to
fight or take the initiative to secure appropriate programs and services for their child. Parents
also noted that inadequate services were aresult of budget cuts or restraints (24.1%, n=20) and
short staffing (19.3%, n=16). Among districts, the greatest percentage (53.3%, n=8) of written
responses regarding problems with services was provided by parents from Easton. (See
Appendix H.)

Problems with Services n Percent
Services | nadequate 83 15.0%
Had to fight for services received; had to take the lead 36 6.5%
General comments 26 4.7%
Due to budget cuts 20 3.6%
Due to short staffing 16 2.9%
Services | nconsistent 13 2.4%
Speech or Occupational Therapy Services L acking 11 2.0%
Total 102 18.4%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Services Inadequate - Had to fight for services received; had to take the lead

It hasbeen a constant and tiring process to keep on top of the school district. | feel that |
have been at war when it comes to fighting for my child.

 If not for strong parental participation our child would be left behind or fall through the
cracks.

Services | nadequate - General comments

« | have been very dissatisfied with the special education program provided for my son.
e Inmy opinion, special education servicesin my town did the minimum they had to!

Services Inadequate - Due to budget cuts

« | amtold tutors are not available and he cannot get extra help due to money shortages.

o Budget restraints are not my problem, and | feel it isjust not right (and probably not
legal) for them (the school department administrators) to deny my child services for this
reason.

Services |nadequate - Dueto short staffing

« Thereisn't enough staff in any of the schools to give these children the teaching they so
deserve.

o Weall have the same demands put on us, and it is not acceptable to me to be told that
case loads are up.

Services I nconsistent
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o Consistency isimportant in our routine/schedule and my only concern is the sessions
cancelled (but not rescheduled) by special education teacher due to admin meetings,
conferences, etc.

« Madification cannot just happen "sometimes' - it must be continual day by day.

Speech or Occupational Therapy Services Lacking

o Thislast year 05-06 school year, | have felt that my son has not been given the attention
he has needed for his speech problem.
e | alsofeel heisreceiving minimal therapy for OT, PT and ST.
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Need for Additional Activitiesor Services

The need for additional activities or services was reported in 10.8% (n=60) of all written
comments. Over one-half of these respondents (51.7%, n=31) indicated they needed to obtain
outside servicesfor their child. Among parents who reported that additional activities were
needed (43.3%, n=26), most (53.8%, n=14) specifically mentioned the need for after-school and
extra-curricular activities. Among districts, the greatest percentages of comments regarding the
need for additional activities and services were provided by parents from Easton (20.0%, n=3)
and Preston (20.0%, n=2). (See Appendix H.)

Need for Additional Activities/Services n Percent
Outside Services Needed for Child 31 5.6%
Additional Activities Needed 26 4.7%
After-school extra-curricular activities needed 14 2.5%
Due to child being excluded fromregular school activities 7 1.3%
Summer progranming needed 6 1.1%
More tutoring/after-school tutoring 2 0.4%
M ore Vocational Training Needed 3 0.5%
Total 60 10.8%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Outside Services Needed for Child

« We have seen a dramatic change in our child's program this year only after hiring an
advocate at our expense, an outside psych evaluation and neuropsych evaluation. All
totaled over $11,000 in 12 months.

e Hewasinitially in a group class and we felt the need to pay for private speech therapy to
reinfor ce techniques at home.

Additional Activities Needed - After-school extra-curricular activities needed

o They never tell me about clubs or dances. If | request that she go they will accommodate
her but they never suggest these activities.

e Theonlythingsreally limited to him are extra-curricular activities/resources. There are
literally none!

Additional Activities Needed - Due to child being excluded from regular school activities

e Also my child did not get to attend their field trips due to his behavior or disability. | don't
feel that was right as well as suspending a kindergarten child who doesn't know what that
means.

« My child has been out of district all of her school years - leaving her very disconnected
with her town. The town has never offered to have my child participate in any town
sponsored activities.

Additional Activities Needed - Summer programming needed
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« | dowish that they offered a summer program to keep things going strong.
e Thereisvery littlein terms of summer programs and even so, they do not include current
or future teachers, just external professionals who manage the activities.

More Vocational Training Needed

e Asaloving/concerned parent | would love to see more teachers/parent trainings,
programs. New and improved programs, job opportunities for children with disabilities.

o Dueto my child'slow functioning level | would like to see more vocational or life skills
training.

35 Glen Martin Associates
2005-2006



Needs of Specific Disability Not Met

In 7.8% (n=43) of written comments, parents indicated that the needs presented by their
child’s specific disability were not adequately addressed. 1n these responses, disabilities
impacting reading and writing skills were most frequently reported (23.3%, n=10) as not being
met. Among districts, respondents from Easton provided the greatest percentage (33.3%, n=5) of
written responses describing inadequate support for the needs of children with specific
disabilities. (See Appendix H.)

Needs of Specific Disability Not M et n Percent
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 43 7.8%
Reading and writing skills 10 1.8%
Other disability 9 1.6%
Autism 5 0.9%
Behavioral/Emotional 5 0.9%
Gifted 4 0.7%
Learning disability 4 0.7%
Mild disability 4 0.7%
ADD/ADHD 3 0.5%
Down Syndrome 2 0.4%
Older children 2 0.4%
Total 43 7.8%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Reading and writing skills

e The school system refuses to give himreading special education services more than 1/2
hour a day. Thisyear they said, "he couldn't handle more."

o My child has been in the school district for the past 5 school years. He has not
participated in one reading class designed for a dyslexic student. | find this very difficult
to deal with.

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Other disability

o They don't teach to his need or ability. They seemto do just the basics to meet the needs
of the mandated curriculum.

e My son has attended 9 different schools since the year 1995. | strongly believe that his
disability is being discriminated against.

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Autism

« The schools do not have any type of social programs/coaching for autistic students.
o It seemslike autistic kids fall through the cracks.

Needs of Specific Disability Not M et - Behavioral/Emational
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« Inaddition, behavior plans used by this district are dangerous and need to be
investigated.

« | haveto suspend all of my daytime commitments to accommodate the school'sinability to
handle my child's behavioral problems.

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Gifted

e My childis"gifted" aswell aslearning disabled and the district has been unequipped to
adequately support him.

e Ingeneral, | feel that special education services are very limited and only address some of
my son's needs...Those inadequately addressed include intellectual needs (my son is
highly gifted with learning disabilities), social needs (social interactions, etc.) and
emotional needs (those that accompany twice exceptional children aswell as ADD/NLD,
including anxiety, depression and low self-esteem).

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Learning disability

« At thistime non-verbal learning disability have NO supportsin place.

« | think that some disabilities are at an unfair disadvantage. They are labeled as LD and
[do not have an] exact diagnosis...which leads to schools not fully understanding the
child’ s difficulties or certain accommodations they may need...[ they do not under stand)]
that these kids aren't lazy!

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - Mild disability

o Special servicesare strong for high needs, but children with more moderate needs are
being ignored.

« | feel that special education in my district concentrates on severe disabilities like autism
and because my child is mainstreamed with a small (relatively) disability, it is secondary.

Needs of Specific Disability Not Met - ADD/ADHD

e Our son has ADD andisinaregular classroom. We found that although he has severe
difficulty with writing which isinterfering with his ability to learn and keep up with the
class, the special education department gives more attention to children they feel have
mor e severe problems.

e The school system does not treat my son as though he has a disability. We need special
teachers and rooms for the children that are ADHD and don't take medication.
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Instructional and Curricular Concerns

Concerns regarding instruction and curriculum were reported in 13.7% (n=76) of written
responses. Most frequently, these parents indicated the need for instruction related to
socialization and real life experiences (28.9%, n=22), as well as more individualized instruction
(25.0%, n=19). Among districts, parents from Preston provided the greatest percentage (30.0%,
n=3) of comments indicating concerns with instruction and curriculum. (See Appendix H.)

I nstructional and Curricular Concerns n Percent
M ore Time Devoted to Socialization/Real Life Experiences 22 4.0%
General conments 17 3.1%
Concerns with bullying & distractions of peers with behavioral problens 5 0.9%
M ore Individualized I nstruction Needed 19 3.4%
M ore Time Needed in Regular Education Classes 10 1.8%

M ore Should be Expected from Child 9 1.6%
M ore Special Education/Services Needed 9 1.6%
Further Accommodations Needed 7 1.3%
Instructional and Curricular Concerns: General Comments 5 0.9%
Too M uch Emphasis on Testing 3 0.5%
Total 76 13.7%
Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.
More Time Devoted to Socialization/Real Life Experiences

e Theonly criticism| haveisthat | thought the special education teacher did too much of
the work for my daughter and in her situation did not focus on some life skills that she
needs for being on her own in college.

« Even though he works in groups with regular education students he does not have any
closefriends. | think the school should have programs for all special education students
to help them make friends.

More I ndividualized I nstruction Needed

o | feel my child needsto bein a smaller classroomwith more individual attention and more
structure to get the benefit of special ed.

e Ingeneral, school continuesto be structured to teach the prototypical child who learnsin
the traditional way. Until and unless schools are willing to use innovative methods to
enable othersto learn their way - it isa process of still trying to fit a square peg into a
round hole.

More Time Needed in Regular Education Classes

o | disagree strongly that my child be taken out of an academic class for 2 services that can
be provided at a better time. The time suits the provider, not the student.

« | hopeto see himre-enter the general classroom with the help of a 1:1 and special speech
and reading classes.

More Should be Expected from Child
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e My concernisthat the teacherstend to "baby" my son. They don't require himto work at
his best ability; don't give him the push he needs.

« | hoped that if they met his needs with a challenging engaging approach he would have
benefited more.

M or e Special Education/Services Needed

« My child's educational experience as a whole has been positive. However, | believe he
needs additional servicesto ensure heisat grade level next year.

« My child is staying back in 6th grade because of failing 3 subjects that he does not know.
| and my family would like himin a special school (where he would get one on one).

Further Accommodations Needed

« | feel my daughter is not getting the proper modifications and special education support
this past school year. | had to call re: her not getting tests modified.

« Despite the school's own evaluation indicating my child to be a visual learner, no
accommodations are provided to help overcome her difficulty in processing oral
information.

Instructional and Curricular Concerns: General Comments

o Theteaching staff also has expectations of her that the children without special needs
have difficulty to perform.

« \While strong support has been given, the child's classroom work did not follow a
sequential pattern of learning.

Too Much Emphasison Testing

o Assessments are poorly designed for students with specific learning disabilities. Often
times, the content taught is not being assessed. Assessments are too heavy on language
and "trick questions.”

e Thelast PPT | could not stop admin. from babbling on about test scores. My child needs
support services for socialization skills, hidden curriculum skills, etc.
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Dissatisfied with Transition

In 5.2% (n=29) of written responses, parents indicated they were dissatisfied with the
transition process. Problems specifically related to the transition from one school year to the
next were mentioned most often (65.5%, n=19) in these comments. Among districts,
respondents from New Britain offered the greatest percentage (12.1%, n=4) of comments
describing dissatisfaction with transition. (See Appendix H.)

Dissatisfied with Transition n Percent
From Year to Year 19 3.4%
General conments 5 0.9%
Into high school 4 0.7%
Into 3-5 years 3 0.5%
3
2
2

Out of high school 0.5%
Into kindergarten 0.4%

Into middle school 0.4%
Into Regular Classroom 10 1.8%
Due to Inclusion 9 1.6%
Due to change in disability status 1 0.2%
Total 29 5.2%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

From Year to Year

o The most important transition from elementary to middle school (6th to 7th) was not
followed through as addressed in PPT prior to school year.

e Onayearly basis my child’'s special education teacher (new to him) hasto be in-serviced
on his needs by me, somehow this information doesn't filter down from the last teacher
(same school). There are large gaps in meeting his needs.

Into Regular Classroom

« My child was transitioned into regular education classes without adequate preparation,
assistance or supports. Thisled to feelings of inadequacy and low self-esteem.

« | don't feel my child was given the skills he needs to successfully transition out of special
services next year as planned.
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Concernswith Child’s Progress or Future

Among parents who provided written responses, 6.9% (n=38) noted a concern with their
child’s progress or future. About one-quarter (26.3%, n=10) of these respondents felt their child
had made little or no progress. Among districts, respondents from New Britain (12.1%, n=4) and
Shelton (11.7%, n=7) provided the greatest percentages of written responses indicating concerns
with their child' s progress or future. (See Appendix H.)

Concerns with Child's Progress or Future n Percent
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 38 6.9%
General comments 12 2.2%
Little or no progress seen 10 1.8%
Child pronoted with little or no progress 8 1.4%
Dissatisfied with post-secondary options 4 0.7%
Child stigmatized by special education label 4 0.7%
Total 38 6.9%

Percent totals are based on the 553 surveys with written responses. Subcodes (in italics) may not add up to the total of the
main code (in bold) because respondents could be assigned multiple subcodes.

Concernswith Child's Progress or Future - General comments

e Theonly problem | have with this serviceis, once a child reaches their goals, they are
unable to continue the program.
e Heisin7th gradethisyear and | fear he's far enough behind he may need to stay back!

Concernswith Child's Progressor Future- Little or no progress seen

« Not only isthere no meaningful program, the children have been traumatized and have
learned almost nothing and/or regressed.

« Though my grandchild receives support in reading and math skillsin conjunction with his
regular classroomwork, I have not seen any improvement in his overall academic
performance in 4th grade.

Concernswith Child's Progress or Future - Child promoted with little or no progress

o The No Child Left Behind Act is making it so that my son does not get the proper
education he needs. All that it is doing is pushing my son forward without him learning.

e My child doesn't seemto be learning academically and it worries me they'll pass her
through each grade and when she graduates she won't know much and | wonder if she'll
be able to live on her own.

Concernswith Child's Progressor Future - Dissatisfied with post-secondary options

o Career planning has received little attention.
e My child isdoing better since we moved to USA but | do not think he will be able to work
inareal job in the future.

Concernswith Child's Progress or Future - Child stigmatized by special education |abel
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o Weare also concerned that he has been "labeled" as a spec. ed child and is quickly sent

away from"big" Kindergarten (reg ed.) or reg. gym classes, etc...back to his spec. ed
class because of poor behavior.

e My childis ADHD. Heis easily distracted and becomes unfocused. | believe less attention
isgiven by a busy teacher and heis even ignored or labeled lazy or not trying.
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Other Comments or Concerns

Comments that could not otherwise be categorized were placed in this category,
accounting for 4.5% (n=26) of all written comments.

Other Comments or Concerns n Percent

Other Comments 25 4.5%

Percent total is based on the 553 surveys with written responses.
Other Comments

« Some of these questions do not pertain to my son because he only needs help in speech.
« | do not like the fact they are always suspending my child for stupid stuff.
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Comparison of the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Surveys

Concernsto Consider

A comparison between the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 parent surveys should be
interpreted with caution due to changesin survey design between the two years.® (See Appendix
C: Parent Survey Development for a complete description of changes.) The most notable
difference between the two surveysis amodification in the response scale, changing from a 3-
point Likert scale of “Yes’, “ Sometimes/Somewhat”, and “No” to this year’s 6-point Likert
agreement scale. In addition, 2005-2006 respondents could only answer “Don’t Know” to a
select number of statements, while in 2004-2005 “Don’'t Know” was offered as a response to all
survey statements.

Surveys are constructed to present a single reliable continuum of ordered responses (i.e.,
aLikert-scale) by placing names, or |abels on categories designed to measure preferences.
Respondents are then asked to consider the response options, consider their own feelings or
opinions, and place themselvesin the proper category. Therefore, in analyzing survey data, a
number of subjective factors must be kept in mind when interpreting results:

e Respondentswill differ in their understanding of what the response categories mean.

e The scale represents a measurement that isrelative in that the distribution of people
choosing a particular response may depend on the scale that is presented.

e |tisnot possibleto ensure that the distances between the response categories on a
particular scale are equal; only the ordering is known.

These subjective factors are magnified in this year-to-year comparison because the two
Likert-scales are different in both the labeling of response options and in the number of response
options presented. Despite these limitations, a broad comparison between the 2004-2005 and
2005-2006 survey years was included in an attempt to gauge any apparent substantial changesin
parent satisfaction between the two years. For the purpose of this comparison, the following
table describes how 2005-2006 responses were aggregated and aligned with 2004-2005 parent
survey responses.

Parent Survey Response Option
2004-2005 2005-2006
Yes Strongly Agree & Moderately Agree
Sometimes/Somewhat Slightly Agree & Slightly Disagree
No Strongly Disagree & Moderately Disagree

Note: The"Not Applicable' response was dropped in both years. "Don't Know" was
included when it was offered as aresponse option on the 2005-2006 survey .

3 The same 6-point Likert scale will be used on next year’s survey allowing for a more accurate comparison between
survey years.
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Overall Comparison

Overall, there were 32 statements in common between the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006
surveys. (See Appendix G: 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison Table.)

e On 26 statements the percentage of parents who answered strongly/moderately agreein
2005-2006 was greater than the percentage of parents who answered yes in 2004-2005.

e On 6 statements the percentage of parents who answered strongly/moderately agreein
2005-2006 was less than the percentage of parents who answered yes in 2004-2005.

However, in slightly less than half (n=14) of the 32 statements, the difference between
those who answered strongly/moderately agree in 2005-2006 and those who answered yesin
2004-2005, was less than 5 percentage points.

e Themagjority of statementsin the section of the survey titled, “Participation in
Developing and Implementing My Child’s Program” showed a small year-to-year
difference, with 7 of the 9 statements compared changing less than 5 percentage points.

Areas of | mprovement

Considerable improvement, defined as an increase of greater than 10 percentage points
from the percent who answered yes in 2004-2005 to the percent who answered
strongly/moderately agree in 2005-2006, was seen in approximately one-third (n=10) of the
statements compared.

o All statements regarding translation services (n=2) and transition planning for secondary
students (n=6) showed a greater than 10 percentage point increase from year-to-year.

e Two statements from the “ Satisfaction with My Child’'s Program” section [Q1: | am
satisfied with my child’s overall special education program and Q6: My child’sIEP is
meeting his or her education needs| also showed considerable improvement (greater than
10 percentage points.)

e Lastly, two of the four statementsin the “Parent Training and Support” section [Q35: In
the past year, | have attended parent training or information sessions and Q36: | am
involved in a support network for parents of student with disabilities] also demonstrated
considerable improvement (greater than 10 percentage points.)

e The percentage of parents who indicated they don’t know if there is a support network
for parents of student with disabilities [Q38] decreased, falling from 38.4% of
respondents in 2004-2005 to 32.5% of respondents in 2005-2006.
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Areas of Concern

A decline in satisfaction, defined as a difference of greater than 5 percentage points from
the percent who answered yes in 2004-2005 to the percent who answered strongly/moder ately
agree in 2005-2006, was seen on two of the survey statements [Q4: My child has been sent
home from school due to behavioral difficulties and Q26: My child has been denied access to
non-school sponsored community activities.]

e The percentage of parents who strongly/moderately agreed that their child has been sent
home from school due to behavioral difficulties was approximately 10 percentage points
greater in 2005-2006 than the percentage of parents who answered yes to the statement in
2004-2005.

e Parents who strongly/moderately agreed that their child has been denied access to non-
school sponsored community activities was approximately 6 percentage points greater in
2005-2006 than the percentage of parents who answered yes to the statement in 2004-
2005.

Comparison of Parent Survey Comments

A dlightly lower percentage of respondents provided written comments in response to the
2005-2006 Parent Survey (39.9%, n=553) than the 2004-2005 Parent Survey (43.3%, n=710).
Overall, topics discussed in parent comments in this year’s survey were similar to those written
about by last year’s Parent Survey respondents. In most cases, the percentage of 2005-2006
Parent Survey comments within each category differed by only one or two percentage points
from the 2004-2005 written responses. In afew instances provided below, there were more
substantial differences between the two years.

Areas of | mprovement

e In 2005-2006, asmaller percentage (18.4%) of respondents noted problems with services
than in 2004-2005 (22.3%).

e |n 2005-2006, asmaller percentage (6.9%) of respondents noted that they were
concerned about their child’s progress than in 2004-2005 (10.0%).

Areas of Concern

e In2005-2006, asmaller percentage (23.5%) of parents noted that they were pleased with
staff than in 2004-2005 (27.5%).

e |n 2005-2006, agreater percentage (20.1%) of parents noted that they were dissatisfied
with communication and parent support than in 2004-2005 (14.1%).
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Appendix A

Parent Work Group Participating Organizations

ARC of Connecticut
African-Caribbean American Parents of Children with Disabilities (AFCAMP)
Connecticut Autism Spectrum Resource Center
Connecticut Coalition for Inclusive Education
Connecticut Council on Developmental Disabilities
Connecticut Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities
Connecticut Parent Advocacy Center, Inc. (CPAC)
Down Syndrome Congress

University of Connecticut A.J. Pappanikou Center for Developmental Disabilities
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Appendix B
CT Special Education Parent Survey Questionnaire

2005 - 2006 CT Special Education Parent Survey

Please share your thoughts and experiences regarding your child’s specia education program. Information
from this survey will be used to monitor progressin improving special education services in Connecticut.

Please mark the circles below to describe your child. If you have more than one child who receives special
education services or who hasan | EP, please complete the survey according to your experienceswith the child
identified on the front of your survey envelope. Pleasereturn the completed survey, BY JUNE 5", in the stamped
envelope provided to:

SERC, 25 Industrial Park Road, Middletown, CT 06457-1520.

Thisinformation will help determine, as mandated by the U.S. Department of Education, whether the Parent Survey
response properly represents the state as awhole. It will not be used to identify you, your child or your family in any way.
All of your responses will be confidential. Only an independent evaluator will have direct access to this information.

P A AV AV AV Y oY 4

Race/Ethnicity
Age Gender [Choose One Only] Grade Leve
American Indian or
3-5 O Male O Alaskan Native O Pre-school O
6-12 O Femde O | AsanorPadficidander O _Elementary o
(includes Kindergarten)
13-14 O Black not Hispanic O Middle O
15-17 O Hispanic O High O
18-21 O White not Hispanic O Transition/18-21yrs. O
Primary Eligibility for Services
[Choose One Only; Eligibility islisted on Page 1 of your child’'s|EP.]
Autism O Orthopedic Impairment O
Deaf-Blindness O Other Health Impairment (OHI) O
ADD/ADHD?
OYes O No
Developmental Delay (ages 3-5 only) ©) Speech or Language Impaired O
Emotional Disturbance O Traumatic Brain Injury O
Hearing Impairment O Visual Impairment O
Intellectua Disability/Mental :
Retardation O To Be Determined O
Specific Learning Disabilities O Other O
Multiple Disabilities O Don’'t Know O
Type of Placement [Choose One Only]
Public School O Out-of-State O
Out-of-District Special Education School O Hospital/Homebound O
Residential School O Other O
Private/Parochial O
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Please report your experience with your child’s special education program over the past 12 months.
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Satisfaction with My Child’s Program
1. Iamsgtlsfledwnh my child’'s overall special o o o o o o o
education program.
2. | havethe op_portur_mity totak to my child’ steachers on o o o o o o o
aregular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’'s school day has been shortened to
accommodate hig/her transportation needs. © © © © © © ©
4. My child has been sent home from school due to
behaviora difficulties (not considered suspension). © © © © © o ©
5. My child is accepted within the school community. O O O O O O O
6. My child'sIEPis meeting his or her educational o o o o o o o o
needs.
7. All specid educatlo_n servicesidentified in my child's o o o o o o o o
|EP have been provided.
8. Stz_:\ffils appr_o_prlately trained and gble to provide my o o o o o o o o
child’s specific program and services.
9. Specia education teachers make accommodations and
modifications asindicated on my child’ s IEP. © © © © © o o o
10. Genera education teachers make accommodations and
modifications asindicated on my child’ s IEP. © © © © © o o o
11. General education and special education teachers work
together to assure that my child’sIEPisbeing @) @) O O O O O O
implemented.
Participation in Developing and Implementing My Child’s Program
12. Inmy child's school, administrators and teachers
encourage parent involvement in order to improve @) @) @) @) O O O
services and results for children with disabilities.
13. At meetingsto develop my child’s Individualized
Education Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input @) @) @) @) @) @) @)
and express my concerns.
14. | unde_rst’and what is discussed at meetings to develop o o o o o o o
my child’'s |EP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in
the development of my child’s 1EP. © © © © © o ©
16. My child’s evaluation report iswritten in terms| o o o o o o o
understand.
17. PPT meetings for my child have been scheduled at
times and places that met my needs. © © © © © o ©
Please continue >
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18. At my child' s PPT, the school district proposed
programs and services to meet my child’ s individual @) @) @) O @) O O
needs.
19. When we implement my child's |EP, | am encouraged
to be an equal partner with my child’ s teachers and @) @) O O @) O O
other service providers.
20. | havereceived a copy of my child’sEP within 5
school days after the PPT. O O O O O O O
21 If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT o o o o o o o
meetings.
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings o o o o o o o
were useful and accurate.
23. The sc_hool distri _ct proposed the regular classroom for o o o o o o o o
my child as the first placement option.
My Child’s Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such asfield trips, assemblies and O O O O O O O
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in
extracurricular school activities such as sports or clubs O O O O O O O
with children without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school
sponsored community activities due to hisher O O O O O O O
disability.
27. My child's school provides supports, such as extra
staff, that_ are necessary fc_Jr my child to participatein o o o o o o o o
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs
and sports).

Transition Planning for Preschoolers

Answer only if your child hastransitioned from early intervention (Birth to Three System) to Preschool in the past 3

years.
28. | am satisfied with the school district’ stransition
activities that took place when my child left Birth to @) @) @) @) @) @) O
Three.
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | am satisfied Wlth the way secondary_transtl on o o o o o o o
services were implemented for my child.
30. When appropriate, outs de agencies have been invited o o o o o o o o
to participate in secondary transition planning.
Answer only if your child was age 13 at hig/her last PPT meeting.
31. My childis age 13 and the PPT introduced planning
for his/her transition to adulthood. © © © © © o ©
Please continue >
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Answer only if your childisage 13 or older.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to o o o o o o

attend and participate in PPT meetings.

Answer only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT meeting.

33. My childisage 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. o O o) o) o) o)

Answer only if your child isage 15 or older.

34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to
employment/postsecondary education, independent
living and community participation, if appropriate.

©) ®) ©) ©) ©) ®)

Parent Training and Support

35. Inthe past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other
districts or agencies) that addressed the needs of O O O © © ©
parents and of children with disabilities.

36. | aminvolved in a support network for parents of
students with disabilities avail able through my school @) @) @) @) @) @)
district or other sources.

37. There are opportunities for parent training or
information sessions regarding special education @) @) @) @) @) @) @)
provided by my child’s school district.

38. A support network for parents of students with
disabilitiesis available to me through my school @) @) @) @) @) @) @)
district or other sources.

My Child’s Skills

39. My childislearning skills that will enable him/her to

be as independent as possible. o O O O O o

40. My child islearning skillsthat will lead to a high

school diploma, further education, or ajob. © © © © © ©

COMMENTS: Please use this space to comment on your experience with your child’s special education program.
These comments may refer to your experiences overall and arenot limited to the past 12 months.

Thank you for your valuable response!
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Appendix C
Parent Survey Development

Changesin Survey Design

In 2004-2005, the first annual Special Education Parent Survey was devel oped and
disseminated by the Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE), with guidance from the
Parent Advisory Work Group. Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act
(IDEA), the state must have in place a State Performance Plan (SPP) that evaluates the state’ s effort
to implement the requirements of the IDEA law. In Part B of the SPP, the state is required to report
on atotal of 20 indicators divided into six categories across special education.” Slight
modifications, in consultation with both CSDE and the Work Group, were made to the parent
survey for the 2005-2006 school year in order to collect sufficient data for Indicator #8 of the Part B
State Performance Plan.

Changes made in an effort to collect sufficient data for the SPP Parent Involvement
Indicator #8 included 1) the introduction of a sampling plan for survey distribution; 2) the addition
of adistrict identification code on each questionnaire; 3) amailing of survey reminder postcards,
and 4) the addition of a statement to directly measure the SPP indicator. Questionnaire item #12, as
written below, was included as the primary measure for the SPP indicator.

e “In my child’ s school, administrators and teachers encourage parent involvement in order
to improve services and results for children with disabilities.”

In addition, small revisions were also made to the survey questionnaire as a result of lessons
learned from the previous year. Additional revisionsincluded 1) achangein the primary eligibility
for services categories to reflect changes in the Connecticut I1EP form as of January 2006; 2) a
change from a 3-point to a 6-point Likert scale in order to more accurately measure respondent
satisfaction; 3) achange in the respondent’ s option to answer “Don’t Know” °; and 4) the addition of
supplementary questionnaire items. Additional survey itemsincluded:

e “| have the opportunity to talk to my child’s teachers on a regular basis to discuss my
guestions and concerns.” [Q2]

e “General education and special education teachers work together to assure that my child’'s
|EP isbeing implemented.” [Q11]

e “My concerns and recommendations are documented in the devel opment of my child’s
IEP.” [Q15]

e “My child’sevaluation report iswritten in terms | understand.” [ Q16]

* For more information regarding the State Performance Plan, see Sate Performance Plan [Part B-SPP] Revised 2007
(www.sde.ct.gov/sde/lib/sde/PDF/DEPS/Special/State Perf Plan.pdf). Small discrepanciesin survey totals may exist
between the SPP and this report due to the earlier federal deadline for submission of the SPP. Parent Surveys that were
returned at a very late date could not be included in the SPP analysis.

®“Don’t Know” was only offered as a response option for factual questions thus encouraging respondents to form an
opinion on more subjective statements.
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Thefinal version of the survey questionnaire included 1) demographic items related to
children’s age, gender, race/ethnicity, grade, primary eligibility for services and type of placement;
2) 40 itemsrelated to parents experiences with their child’s special education program over the past
12 months; and 3) one open-ended item regarding parents’ overall experiences with special
education. English and Spanish trandlations of the questionnaire were provided to all survey
recipients. (See Appendix B for a copy of the English version of the 2005-2006 CT Special
Education Parent Survey Questionnaire.)

Distribution and Response

Part B of the State Performance Plan mandates the CSDE to survey a statewide
representative sample of parents of students with disabilities each year, 2005-2006 through 2011.
In order to accomplish thisgoal, all school districts are to be randomly assigned to one of six data
collection years with data collected on all 169 districtsin Connecticut by 2011. Districts are
randomly selected based on atwo-stage stratified sampling approach in order to better provide
reliable state and district representative estimates.® Through this approach, 21 school districts were
randomly selected to receive the 2005-2006 Special Education Parent Survey.’

School districts provided names and mailing addresses to Glen Martin Associates, a program
evaluation and research services firm contracted to assist with dissemination and analysis of the
survey. All mailingsincluded an introduction letter, survey questionnaire, offer of informational
materials from CPAC, and a stamped envelope with areturn address to SERC. A postcard reminder
was sent to each family one week following the initial mailing of the questionnaire. Recipients
were encouraged to return their completed survey or to contact Glen Martin Associates if they had
lost and/or needed a new questionnaire. Glen Martin Associates received 24 phone calls requesting
that a new survey questionnaire be sent. Confidential survey questionnaires were sent to a total of
6,305 parents of children receiving special education services. Parent Survey responses were
received from 1,387 families, a 22.0% response rate.

® For more information regarding the State Sampling Plan, see State Performance Plan [ Part B-SPP] Revised 2007
(www.sde.ct.gov/sde/lib/sde/PDF/DEPS/Special/State Perf Plan.pdf).

" The number of students taken from each district was determined such that the sample drawn would result in a state-
representative sample (with a 95% confidence interval, plus or minus a 2% margin of error). Thisconstraint resulted in
all students from 19 of the 21 districts being included in the survey. The Waterbury and New Britain school districts
were the only 2 districts where sampling occurred.
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Appendix D
Demographic Representation of Selected Districts and Survey Respondents

The table on the following page compares the demographic representation of the statewide
special education population with demographics from the 2005-2006 Parent Survey responses and
demographics from the sample’s 21 school districts. The parent survey demographic categories of
“Trangition (18-21 years)” and “High school” were combined in order to make comparisons across
all three populations possible. Similarly, in order to make comparisons more accurate, al primary
eligibility parent survey responses were collapsed into categories to align with reporting
regquirements for the federal Office of Special Education Programs (OSEP).

On the survey questionnaire, respondents were asked to select their child’s primary
eligibility for services. Eligibility categories were listed to correspond with eligibility categories
listed on the state IEP form. Respondents were asked to choose only one category and were
referred to the first page of their child’ s |EP to obtain the correct ligibility category for their child.
Of the 1,387 surveys collected, 1,336 respondents chose to answer the primary eligibility for
services question. However, 422 respondents, almost one-third of the total, selected anywhere from
two to eight primary eligibility categories. For this reason, before aligning parent survey and OSEP
eligibility categories, CSDE individually analyzed multiple responses to the disability question in an
effort to most accurately classify the information into one eligibility category. In afew cases, it was

determined a response could not be reliably recoded and therefore the child was not assigned a
disability.

District and statewide 2005-2006 special education data was obtained from the CSDE Office
of Research and Evaluation.
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Demographic Representation of Selected Districts and Survey Respondents (con’t)

Parent Survey Sample Districts Connecticut
Demographic Category Response Special Education Totals | Special Education Totals
(2005-2006) (2005-2006) (2005-2006)
Child's Age n Per cent n Per cent n Per cent
3to5 197 14.7% 1,179 12.5% 7,889 11.0%
6to 12 640 47.7% 4,438 47.1% 32,791 45.6%
13to 14 200 14.9% 1534 16.3% 11,322 15.7%
15to 17 235 17.5% 1878 19.9% 16,165 22.5%
18to 21 71 5.3% 398 4.2% 3,789 5.3%
Child's Grade
Preschool 165 12.3% 770 8.2% 5,233 7.3%
Elementary 528 39.5% 3,737 39.6% 26,866 37.3%
Middle 344 25.7% 2,336 24.8% 17,145 23.8%
High 301 22.5% 2,584 27.4% 22,712 31.6%
Child's Gender
Male 926 69.2% 6492 68.9% 49,839 69.3%
Female 413 30.8% 2935 31.1% 22117 30.7%
Child's Race
White not Hispanic A7 72.9% 4811 51.0% 46,571 64.7%
Hispanic 168 12.9% 2731 29.0% 12,532 17.4%
Black not Hispanic 130 10.0% 1747 18.5% 11,513 16.0%
Asian or Pacific |slander 31 2.4% 93 1.0% 1,061 1.5%
Am. Indian or Alaskan Native 23 1.8% 45 0.5% 279 0.4%
Child's Primary Eligibility
Specific Learning Disabilities 386 29.4% 3,068 32.5% 24552 34.1%
Mental Retardation (ID/MR) 63 4.8% 442 4.7% 2,990 4.2%
Emotional Disturbance 63 4.8% 795 8.4% 6,584 9.2%
Speech/Language Impairment | 231 17.6% 1,955 20.7% 15492 21.5%
Other Disahility 117 8.9% 460 4.9% 3,775 5.2%
Other Health Impairment 248 18.9% 1462 15.5% 11,050 15.4%
Autism 146 11.1% 433 4.6% 3,266 4.5%
Uncategorized 58 4.4% 812 8.6% 4,247 5.9%

Other Disability includes Hearing Impairment, Visud Impairment, Deaf-Blindness, M ultiple Disahilities, Orthopedic Impairment, and
Traumatic Brain Injury. Uncategorized for parent survey responses includes Developmental Delay, To Be Determined and Don't Know.
Uncategorized at the state and district level includes only Developmenta Delay .
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Demographic Representation of Selected Districts and Survey Respondents (con’t)

Demographic categories for the 21-district sample and parent survey responses were
analyzed to determine significant differences from the statewide special education population.
Statistical significance testing, such as the one-sample test of proportions used here, is often
invoked to test if a sample approximates a random, representative sample of the population.
However, two factors must be considered in this approximation: the sample design (such as
clustering of the data at the district level) and simultaneous multiple hypothesis testing (such as
making multiple comparisons between disability categories). Ignoring these factors causes standard
errors to be underestimated, p-values to be inflated, and may lead to afinding of statistical
significance when there isin fact none. In order to adequately assess statistical significance, all
results reported in this section include the necessary corrections to sufficiently address these
problems.®

Two other aspects of statistical significance testing should also be considered: 1) afinding
of significance can be highly influenced by sample size and 2) asignificant result tellsus very little
about the relative impact of differences discovered between sample and population demographics.
Effect size (ES), amethod of estimating practical significance, does provide a measure of the
magnitude of atreatment effect and therefore serves as a good complement to tests of statistical
significance. Effect sizeisalso less dependent on sample size. The table below reports results on
the representation of the 21-district sample and parent survey responses. The p-value, a
determination of statistical significance, and the effect size of statistically significant results are
listed®. Although all demographic categories were tested, only demographic categories where
statistically significant differences were found are reported.

8 All techniques used in the analysis and interpretation of sample representativeness aign with technical standards set
forth by the What Works Clearinghouse. The WW(C, established in 2002 by the U.S. Department of Education,
collects, screens, and identifies studies of effectiveness of educational interventions. A discussion of technical standards
and a description of the analysis employed in this report can be found at
(www.whatworks.ed.gov/reviewprocess/conducted _computations.pdf).

° The interpretation of effect size strength uses benchmarks established by Cohen, J. Satistical power analysis for the
behavioral sciences, 2™ Edition (Hillsdale, NJ: Erlbaum, 1998). Cohen labeled ES=0.1 as small, ES=0.3 as medium,
and ES=0.5 aslarge.
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Demographic Representation of Selected Districts and Survey Respondents (con’t)

Demographic Category 21-District Sample Parent Survey Responses
Child's Age P-value Sig. ES Strength|P-value Sig. ES Strength
15to 17 0.02 Yes 0.02 Small 0.10 No - -
18to 21 0.06 Yes 0.02 Small 0.99 No - -
Child's Grade
Preschool 0.19 No - - 0.01 Yes 0.07 Small
Elementary 0.07 Yes 0.02 Small 0.58 No - -
High 0.00 Yes 0.04 Small 0.00 Yes 0.08 Small
Child's Race
White not Hispanic 0.00 Yes 011  Medium | 0.02 Yes 0.02 Small
Hispanic 0.00 Yes 0.12 Medium | 0.12 No - -
Black not Hispanic 0.01 Yes 0.03 Small 0.03 Yes 0.02 Small
Am. Indian or Alaskan Native| 0.55 No - - 0.00 Yes 0.03 Small
Child's Primary Eligibility
Emotional Disturbance 0.29 No - - 0.04 Yes 0.02 Small
Other Disability 0.61 No - - 0.02 Yes 0.02 Small
Autism 0.85 No - - 0.00 Yes 0.04 Small
Uncategorized 0.00 Yes 0.04 Small 0.40 No - -

The Effect Sze (ES) corrdation was computed using results from the one-sample proportion test. Theinterpretation of effect size
strength uses benchmarks established by Cohen (1988). Cohen labeled ES=0.1 as small, ES=0.3 as medium, and ES=0.5 as large.

Examining the representativeness of the 21-district sample shows the greatest differences
between the sample and state population occurred in the race/ethnicity demographic. White, not
Hispanic specia education students were underrepresented in the sample while Hispanic students
and Black not Hispanic students were overrepresented. Significant differences also existed in the
child’ s age category with ages 15 to 17 and ages 18 to 21 being underrepresented in the sample.
Similarly in the child’ s grade category, elementary students were overrepresented and high school
students were underrepresented in the sample. The only primary eligibility category with
significant differences between the 21-district sample and the statewide population was in the
uncategorized grouping. All effect sizes, with the exception of White not Hispanic and Hispanic
were below the benchmark for a small effect, indicating that differences in the demographic
categories are of modest practical importance.

Analysis of the representativeness of parent survey responses showed that all statistically
significant differences between survey responses and the statewide population were below the
benchmark for asmall effect size. Asin the 21-district sample, high school students were
underrepresented in survey responses™. However, despite the overrepresentation of Hispanic
students in the 21-district sample, this population was underrepresented in parent survey responses.
Similarly, White not Hispanic students were overrepresented in the parent survey responses despite
being underrepresented in the sample. The largest difference in the child’s primary eligibility
category was an overrepresentation in the sample of children with autism.

19 High school parents are typically less likely to complete and return surveys than parents of younger children. The
sample design attempted to correct for this by over-sampling high school parents.
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Appendix E
Parent Survey Summary Response without “ Not Applicable”

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately | Slightly Sllghtly querately SFroneg Don’t
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child’'s Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
1,355| 431% 30.1% 10.3% 3.7% 5.7% 7.1% -
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
avetne opporiunity to tafito my ChIIAS Ieacerson a1 1 s61|  s8.5% 24.5% 9.2% 2.7% 2.7% 2.4% -
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’s school _day has been shortened to accommodate 380 19.7% 10.3% 7 4% 6.3% > % 53.4% :
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool dueto behavioral
1y chiid has been sent home from senool dUSTo beNaVIOTal | g4z | 10,79 6.6% 7.0% 1.5% 2.8% 715% -
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 1,334 61.2% 22.3% 8.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% -
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 1,352 42.8% 29.9% 10.4% 4.4% 5.1% 6.4% 1.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 1356| 488% 4. 9% 97% 5.4% 3.4% 51% > 7%
have been provided.
. fi iately trai let i hild’
8. Staff is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's |, jor) g 605 235% 9.6% 4.4% 4.8% 6.4% 2.7%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 0 0
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP. 1,323| 54.9% 24.4% 8.7% 3.6% 2.7% 3.4% 2.3%
10. General education teachers make accommodations and
0, 0, 0,
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP. 1255| 458% 25.7% 10.2% 5.4% 3.5% 5.3% 4.1%
11. General education and special education teachers work . ) )
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 1,280 48.5% 23.5% 11.0% 4.4% 4.0% 4.8% 3.8%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 1,334 47.6% 25.6% 13.7% 4.0% 3.4% 5.8% 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 1,355 63.0% 19.5% 8.0% 3.3% 2.4% 3.8% 0.0%
concerns.
14. | understand what is di ed at ti to devel
understand what 1s discissed & meetings to AeveloP Y1 1 35| 66,206 22.1% 6.8% 2.9% 0.8% 1.2% 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 1335 s549% 7% 10.7% 2.1% > 7% 28% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. ’ 70 170 170 =70 170 070 270
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Parent Survey Summary Response without “ Not Applicable” (con’t)

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately | Slightly $I|ghtly querately Sjcrongly Don't
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 1,364| 56.9% 24.4% 11.0% 2.6% 2.7% 2.3% =
17. PPT ti f hild h b heduled at ti d
meetings Tor my chiid have been schedu mesand ) x63|  e5.7% 18.2% 6.7% 3.2% 25% 37% -
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 1333|487 26,53 10.8% ey 6% 6.2%
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. : 170 70 -©70 270 070 =70 :
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service |1,347| 50.4% 25.2% 10.7% 5.3% 3.9% 4.4% -
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 1340| 65.1% 19.3% 6.0% 31% 21% 4.4% :
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 178 65.7% 19.1% 5.6% 3.4% 1.1% 5.1% -
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT ti
© lransiation Services provi eFr Meeings Were | o5 | 65.4% 21.6% 7.0% 2.2% 1.6% 2.2% -
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 1168] 610w 15.6% 5 o0 9% 1% - O% p—
child as thefirst placement option. ’ 270 270 =70 270 =70 70 =70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 1,303| 80.8% 10.6% 3.1% 1.6% 1.1% 2.8% -
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 1,189 75.2% 9.8% 3.9% 2.3% 1.6% 7.3% -
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored - . ey y 47% 4.5% = 304
community activities due to his/her disability. A 8:2% 3% 30% 170 5% 53% :
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 733 | 30.6% 15.1% 6.7% 4.9% 4.9% 19.9% 17.9%

extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Parent Survey Summary Response without “ Not Applicable” (con’t)

. Strongly [Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if . , )
your child has transitioned from early intervention (Birth to 291 S7.4% 196% 7.9% 3.8% 4.8% 6.5% -
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 446 42.2% 28.0% 9.6% 5.8% 4.7% 9.6% -
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to . )
participate in secondary transition planning. 341 30.2% 18.8% 7.9% 32% 4.4% 15.5% 19.9%
1. My child i 1 he PPT i lanning f
81 My childis age 13and the PPT introduced planning for 173 | 335% 197% | 116% 6.9% 8.1% 20.2% -
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 487 56.3% 16.6% 9.0% 3.3% 2.3% 12.5% -
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 218 47.2% 19.7% 7.8% 23% 6.0% 17.0% -
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary 0 ) 0
education, independent living and community participation, 274 39.8% 23.1% 8.0% 5.5% 26% 20.4% -
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Suppor t
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts a16 2 % 9.9% 2 206 479 2.6% 52 20
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 270 270 570 170 -O70 =70 )
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in a support network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 774 17.6% 5.6% 8.3% 6.1% 5.2% 57.4% =

sources.
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Parent Survey Summary Response without “ Not Applicable” (con’t)

Glen Martin Associates

. Strongly [Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t . . .
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 1,103| 17.3% 12.3% 9.3% 4.2% 4.1% 23.9% 28.8%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is ) . .
available to me through my school district or other sources. 1073| 19.9% 12.4% 7.1% 3.3% 2.5% 21.6% 32.5%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as o
independent as possible, 1,248| 49.8% 25.1% 10.6% 5.0% 3.7% 5.8% -
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0
diploma, further education, or ajob. 1171| 53.8% 21.9% 11.3% 5.0% 3.0% 5.1% -
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Appendix F

Selection Biasin Open-Ended Comments

In summarizing open-ended responses, the role of selection-bias and the number of open-ended
responses (in this case, representing the opinions of less than one-half of all survey respondents)
should always be considered. A bias occurs when self-sel ection (those who choose to comment) isin
some way dependent on the demographic or attitudinal characteristics of the respondent.

All categories in the demographic categories of age, grade, gender, and race were analyzed. In
addition, respondents who answered the English version of the survey were compared to respondents
who answered the Spanish version of the survey. Demographic categories with a statistically
significant difference (p<.05) between respondents with comments and respondents without comments
are listed in the table below. Race was the only demographic characteristic that showed a significant
difference; White not Hispanic respondents were significantly more likely to comment in the open-
ended section while Hispanic and Asian respondents were significantly less likely to comment.

Demographic All Respondents Respondents
Characteristic Respondents with Comments with No Comments
Hispanic 12.9% 10.2% 14.7%
Asian 2.4% 1.3% 3.1%
White not Hispanic 72.9% 78.1% 69.5%

Demographic characteristics with a significant statistical difference (p<.05) between survey respondents
who commented in the open-ended section and those who did not comment in the open-ended section.

Self-selection bias, as aresult of attitudinal characteristics of the two groups, was examined
using two of the Likert-type questions from the survey as proxies for satisfaction. Given the time and
effort the open-ended section requires, the discontented may have a stronger incentive to comment
than those who are generally pleased with their child’s current special education program. The first
guestion of the survey was used as a proxy for general satisfaction with the child’s program and
guestion twelve was used as a proxy for satisfaction with the school’ s facilitation of parental
involvement. In each gquestion, respondents who disagreed with the statement were significantly more
likely to comment in the open-ended section than those respondents who agreed with the statement.

Q1. | am satisfied with my child's overall Al Respondents . MRl
special education program. ResEondents with C_omments with No_Comments
(n=1,360) (n=538) (n=821)

Strongly Agree* 42.9% 35.9% 47.5%
Moderately Agree 30.0% 27.9% 31.4%
Slightly Agree 10.3% 11.7% 9.4%

Slightly Disagree* 3.7% 5.0% 2.8%
Moderately Disagree 5.7% 6.9% 4.9%
Strongly Disagree* 7.1% 12.3% 3.7%

* Response categories with a significant statistical difference (p<.05) between survey respondents who
commented in the open-ended section and those who did not comment in the open-ended section.
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Q12. In my child's school, administrators

and teachers encourage parent All Respondents _ Respondents
involvement in order to improve services Respondents | with Comments |with No Comments
and results for children with disabilities. (n=1,360) (n=544) (n=815)
Strongly Agree* 46.7% 38.8% 51.9%
Moderately Agree 25.1% 24.8% 25.3%
Slightly Agree 13.5% 15.4% 12.1%
Slightly Disagree 3.9% 5.0% 3.2%
Moderately Disagree* 3.3% 4.8% 2.3%
Strongly Disagree* 5.7% 8.8% 3.6%

* Response categories with a significant statistical difference (p<.05) between survey respondents who
commented in the open-ended section and those who did not comment in the open-ended section.

Although this evidence of self-selection bias with respect to respondent satisfaction is
important, it should not overshadow the benefits of gathering information through open-ended
guestions. In written responses, respondents can voice areas of individual concern or celebration and
offer evidence of hard-to-measure or unanticipated outcomes. Open-ended responses provide an
additional source of information that cannot always be addressed in the quantitative design alone and
allowsfor further in-depth analysis regarding respondents’ thoughts, opinions, feelings and
experiences. The summary of open-ended responses in this report offers additional insight into
parents experience with their child’s special education program. However, the role of self-selection
and the number of open-ended responses (representing the opinions of less than one-half of all survey
respondents) should be considered by the reader.
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Appendix G

2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison Table

2005-2006 Parent Survey Response

2004-2005 Parent Survey Response

Strongly | Slightly Strongly
Survey Question N Agree - Agree- | Disagree- |Don't " s Someti mes - NG Don't
Moderately | Sightly [Moderately [ Know Somewhat Know
Agree Disagree | Disagree
Satisfaction with My Child’'s Program
1. | am satisfied with my child’s overall special education program. [q1] 1355  73.2% 14.0% 12.8% - [|1613]59.6%| 30.8% 9.7% -
3. My child's school day has been shortened to accommodate his/her
transpor tation neads. [g6] 380 30.0% 13.7% 56.3% - 946 | 10.1% 2.5% 87.3% -
4. My child has been sent home from school due to behavioral difficulties (not
considered suspension). [47] 543 17.3% 8.5% 74.2% - 1,371 7.4% 2.3% 90.2% -
My child is accepted within the school community. [g9] 1,334 83.4% 11.3% 5.2% - 1,575| 82.2% 15.0% 2.8% -
6. My child’ s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. [g2] 1,352 72.6% 14.9% 11.6% 1.0% [|1,619| 56.5% 31.3% 9.0% | 3.3%
7. Al special education services identified in my child’s |EP have been
provided. [¢3] 1,356 73.7% 15.0% 8.5% 2.7% ||1,611| 66.2% 21.0% 7.9% | 5.0%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP), | fedl
o 1,355 82.5% 11.3% 6.2% - 1,602 | 87.2% 10.6% 2.2% -
encour aged to give input and express my concer ns. [g15]
14. | under stand what is discussed at meetings to develop my child’s IEP. [g14] | 1,359 88.4% 9.6% 2.0% - 1,614 | 85.5% 13.2% 1.3% -
17. PPT meetings for my child have been scheduled at times and places that met
my needs. [q11] 1,363 83.9% 10.0% 6.2% - 1,616 | 83.3% 12.6% 4.4% -
18. ﬁ;y;;iﬁiaz F:;dltcl‘zz:‘)nﬂe‘;ﬂﬁ%r Oposed programs and sarvicesto 1) aag| 75 29, 15.0% 9.8% - |liss2| 736% | 2029 | 63% | -
19. When weimplement my child's IEP, | am encouraged to be an equal partner
. o . . 1,347 75.6% 16.0% 8.3% - 1,581 | 74.4% 20.7% 4.9% -
with my child's teacher s and other service providers. [g13]
20. | havereceved a copy of my child’s |EP within 5 school days after the 1,340 84.4% 91% 6.5% ) 1.564| 87.3% 7 7% 5.1% )
PPT. [g18]

Note: Question numbers at the begnning of each statement reflect placement on the 2005-2006 Parent Survey. Question numbersin [ ] at the end of the statement represent placement on
the 2004-2005 Parent Survey.
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2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison Table (con’t)

2005-2006 Parent Survey Response

2004-2005 Parent Survey Response

Strongly | Slightly Strongly
Survey Question " Agree - Agree- | Disagree- |Don't " Vs Someti mes - - Don't
Moderately | Sightly [Moderately | Know Somewhat Know
Agree Disagree | Disagree
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
21. If necessary, a translator was provided at the PPT mesetings. [g19] 178 84.8% 9.0% 6.2% - 287 | 64.8% 5.6% 29.6% -
22. Thetranslation services provided at PPT meetings wer e useful and
185 87.0% 9.2% 3.8% - 274 | 69.3% 13.5% 17.2% -
accur ate. [g20]
23. Theschool district proposed theregular classroom for my child as thefirst
. 1,168 76.6% 7.1% 9.1% 7.2% (1,492 73.8% 6.8% 13.6% | 5.8%
placement option. [q16]
My Child's Participation
24. My chlld.has the opportumtyto partlupate in school-sponsor ed activities 1,303 91.4% 4.8% 3.8% ) 1.523| 91.3% 6.7% 20% )
such as field trips, assemblies and social events (dances, sports). [g21]
5 My. ch!ld has the opportunity to par.tlupa.te in @(tr.acurrlcjular. §c;hool 1,189 84.9% 6.1% 8.9% _ 1,.413| 86.1% 5.7% 8.3% _
activities such as sports or clubs with children without disabilities. [22]
26. i ied access - i
6 My. Chl Id has beerll denled.a e to non-school sponsored community 794 12.5% 77% 79.8% ) 1202| 6.2% 35% 90.3% _
activities dueto his/her disability. [g24]
27 Iy CITd'S SCNOOT ProvIdes SUPPOT TS, SUCH as extr a Stalf, that ar e necessar y
for my child to partici pate in extracurricular school activities (for exampl e, 733 45.7% 11.6% 24.8% 17.9% | 998 | 50.2% 9.1% 22.3% | 18.4%
clubs and sports). [g23]
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | am satistied with the school district transition activities that took place
when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if your child has 291 -7 0% 11.7%¢ 11.3% 215 | 69.2%¢ 14.9% 15.9%
transitioned from early intervention (Birth to Three System) to Preschool in 70 170 270 : e 70 70 :
the past 3 years.) [g25]
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
59, = = = = =
I am satlsfled with the way secondary transition services wer e implemented 246 70.2% 15.5% 14.3% ) 334 | 51.50% 26.0% 22.5% )
for my child. [g31]
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to participate in
- . 341 49.0% 11.1% 19.9% 19.9% | 371 | 36.7% 8.1% 34.0% | 21.3%
secondary transition planning. [g30]
31. My childis age 13 and the PPT introduced planning for his/her transition to
173 53.2% 18.5% 28.3% - 177 | 44.6% 10.2% 45.2% -
adulthood. [g26]

Note: Question numbers at the begnning of each statement reflect placement on the 2005-2006 Parent Survey. Question numbersin [ ] at the end of the statement represent placement on
the 2004-2005 Parent Survey .
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2004-2005 and 2005-2006 Parent Survey Comparison Table (con’t)

2005-2006 Parent Survey Response

2004-2005 Parent Survey Response

Strongly | Slightly Strongly
Survey Question " Agree - Agree- | Disagree- |Don't N Vs Sometimes - - Don't
Moderately | Sightly [Moderately [ Know Somewhat Know
Agree Disagree | Disagree
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
32. Theschool district actively encourages my child to attend and participatein ) . . . . .
PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child is age 13 or older.) [g27] 487 72.9% 12.3% 14.8% : 355 | 65.6% 11.5% 22.8% :
33. My childisage 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an appr opriate cour se of
study at the high school. (Answer only if your child was age 13 or 14 at 218 67.0% 10.1% 22.9% - 251 | 54.2% 11.2% 34.7% -
his/her last PPT meeting.) [g28]
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT deveoped individualized goals
related to employment/postsecondary education, independent living and
) A ; - S 274 63.5% 13.5% 23.0% - 238 | 49.2% 16.4% 34.5% -
community participation, if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age
15 or older.) [g29]
Par ent Training and Support
35. Inthe past year, | have attended parent training or infor mation sessions
(provided by my district, other districts or agencies) that addr essed the 816 32.2% 12.0% 55.8% - 1,350 | 16.4% 4.4% 79.2% -
needs of parents and of children with disabilities. [q33]
36. | aminvolved in a support network for parents of students with disabilities o o o o o o
available through my school district or other sources. [g35] 74 23.1% 14.3% 62.5% 1,342 11.8% 4.8% 83.4%
37. Thereareopportunities for parent training or infor mation sessions o o o o o o o o
regarding spedial education provided by my child's school district. [632] 1,103 29.6% 13.5% 28.0% 28.8% ([ 1,447 | 30.3% 14.4% 26.3% | 29.1%
38. A support network f(?r p_arents of students with disabilities is available to me 1,073 32.3% 11.0% 241% 32.5% || 1,400 | 26.29% 6.8% 28.6% | 38.4%
through my school district or other sources. [34]
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable him/her to be as independent as
possible. [q36] 1,248 74.9% 15.5% 9.5% - 1,439 70.8% 21.8% 7.4% -
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school diploma, further 0 0 o . . o
education, or a job. [q37] 1,171 75.7% 16.2% 8.1% - 1,301 | 74.6% 17.6% 7.8% -

Note: Question numbers at the beginning of each statement reflect placement on the 2005-2006 Parent Survey. Question numbersin [ ] a the end of the statement represent placement on
the 2004-2005 Parent Survey.
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Appendix H.a

Ashford Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately | Slightly S_Ilghtly querately S_trongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
18 38.9% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 5.6% - 0.0%
program.
2. | havethe <_)pport_un|ty totalk to my child's teachers on a 19 73.7% 21.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 53% : 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’s school _day has been shortened to accommodate 20 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% ) 90.0%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool dueto behavioral
1y ciid has been sent home from senoot dUSto benavioral | 19 | 0.0% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26.3% - 63.2%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 20 60.0% 35.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 20 55.0% 25.0% 5.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 19 42.1% 26.3% 5.3% 10.5% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's | g | 5 100 31.6% 0.0% 5.3% 105% 5.3% 53% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers meke accommodations and 20 | 500% 30.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 00% | 50%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 20 | 600% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 00% | 100%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
11. General education and special education teachers work
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 20 55.0% 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 100%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 20 50.0%0 30.0% 15.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 20 55.0% 25.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | hat is di i |
u_nd'erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 19 68.4% 21.1% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 19 47 4% 10.5% 1 1% 539 0.0% 15.6% 0.0%
development of my child's |EP. 570 =70 =70 270 270 070 : 270
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Appendix H.a (con’t)

Ashford Summary Response
Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately | Slightly Sllghtly querately S.tr ongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 20 50.0% 45.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT meetings for my child have been scheduled at times and 20 60.0% 30.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% ) 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 0 50,00 0.0 o o o » 000
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 0% 0% 150% 50% 5.0% S0% : 0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 20 55.0% 20.0% 5.0% 15.0% 0.0% 5.0% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 20 20.0% 15.0% 15.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% ) 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 20 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 90.0%
22. Th lati i i he PPT i
etranslation services provided at the meetings were 20 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 90.0%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 19 52 6% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0% 15.8% 5.3% 10.5% 10.5%
child as the first placement option. 270 270 70 =70 "e70 270 70 70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 20 85.0% 15.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 20 70.0% 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% - 5.0%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 0 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 15.0% 45.0%
community activities due to his/her disability. 70 70 70 =70 w70 =70 : =70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 20 20.0% 15.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 10.0% 100% | 40.0%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.a (con’t)
Ashford Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don't
P tS t . . .
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know D
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if )
your child has transitioned from early intervention (Birth to 9 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% - 55.6%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 13 7.7% 23.1% 0.0% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7% - 46.2%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to . 0
participate in secondary transition planning. 14 14.3% 14.3% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 14.3% 7.1% 42.9%
31. My child i 13 and the PPT introduced planning f
1Y G 1S 298 L2 and the P Infrocliced pranning for 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 14.3% - 71.4%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 25.0% - 62.5%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 12.5% - 75.0%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 6 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. Inthe past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts 19 5% 0.0% 5 9% 5 3% 0.0% A7 A% oy
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 270 70 270 270 270 70 : 070
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 19 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% 5.3% 52.6% - 26.3%
sources.
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Appendix H.a (con’t)

Ashford Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don't
P tS t : : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 19 5.3% 5.3% 10.5% 5.3% 5.3% 31.6% 26.3% 10.5%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is

available to me through my school district or other sources. 20 50% 5.0% 100% 0.0% 0.0% 30.0% 35.0% 150%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as

independent as possible, 20 40.0% 25.0% 15.0% 10.0% 0.0% 5.0% - 5.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0

diploma, further education, or ajob. 18 44.4% 22.2% 11.1% 5.6% 0.0% 5.6% - 11.1%
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Appendix H.a (con’t)
Ashford Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response

Written Response Code n Percent

Pleased with Program 1 10.0%
Pleased with Staff 1 10.0%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 10.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 2 20.0%
Change in Satisfaction 1 10.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 10.0%

Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 4 40.0%
Problems with Staff 3 30.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 5 50.0%
Problems with Services 1 10.0%

Need for Additional Activities/Services 0 0.0%

Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 0 0.0%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 1 10.0%
Dissatisfied with Transition 1 10.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 1 10.0%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 10.0%
Total 10 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 10 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.b
Canton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know Ala
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
48 39.6% 35.4% 6.3% 0.0% 4.2% 14.6% - 0.0%
program
2. | havethe Qpportgnlty to talk to my child's teachers on a 48 58.3% 5. 0% 4.2% 21% 6.3% 4% : 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’s school _day has been shortened to accommodate 48 21% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21% : 95.8%
his/her transportation needs.
4, I\/.Iy. chllq has been sgnt home from s_chool dueto behavioral 5 220 0.0% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% : 73.3%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 48 52.1% 29.2% 8.3% 6.3% 2.1% 0.0% - 2.1%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 48 37.5% 37.5% 4.2% 4.2% 6.3% 10.4% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special educ_atlon services identified in my child’'s IEP 8 60.4% 14.6% 6.3% 6.3% 4.2% 6.3% 0.0% 1%
have been provided.
8. St is appropriately trained and able to providemy child's | o | g oo, 27.1% 0.0% 2.1% 10.4% 8.3% 0% | 21%
specific programand services.
9. ial education teachers mak mmodati d
Special education teachers make accon lonsan 48 | 583% 25.0% 8.3% 21% 21% 42% | 00% | 00%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
10. General education teachers mak mmodati d
nerel education teachiers maike accor ons an a7 | a26% 20.8% 6.4% 4.3% 6.4% 43% | 00% | 64%
modifications as indicated on my child's |IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work 0 . .
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 48 52.1% 20.8% 21% 4.2% 8.3% 6.3% 21% 4.2%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 48 56.3% 20.8% 12.5% 2.1% 6.3% 2.1% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 48 66.7% 12.5% 8.3% 2.1% 6.3% 4.2% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | understand what is di ed at ti to devel
understand what 1 cisclissed & meetings fo develop my 77.1% 16.7% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 61,60 & 0 219 0 2 00
development of my child's IEP. .6% 14.6% 10.4% 1% 4.2% 4.2% - .0%
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Appendix

H.b (con't)

Canton Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately St[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 48 62.5% 22.9% 8.3% 2.1% 0.0% 4.2% - 0.0%
17. PPT meetings for my child have been scheduled at times and 8 60.4% 25,096 6.3% 0.0% 4.2% 4.9% : 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 48 50,094 20,204 6.9% 2 1% 8.3% 2 1% 2 1%
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 270 =70 -370 =70 270 =70 : =70
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 48 60.4% 18.8% 10.4% 2.1% 6.3% 21% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 8 66.7% 25,09 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 21% : 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 48 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT ti
© ransighion Sevices provi el Mestingswere | 48 | oow 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 47 y 10.6% y y 1% 4.3% y 17.0%
child as the first placement option. 59.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1% .3% 6.4% .0%
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 48 80.6% 4.20 4.20 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 21%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 47 89.4% 2.1% 6.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 2.1%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 46 2 2% 2204 2204 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 435%
community activities due to his/her disability. <70 <70 <70 270 70 270 : 270
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 47 8.5% 2.1% 0.0% 2.1% 2.1% 6.4% 14.9% | 63.8%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.b (con't)
Canton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don't
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 24 33.3% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% - 50.0%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 3 25.8% 29.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.5% 9.7% - 29.0%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 3 3.2% 16.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.9% 32% 64.5%
3L My childis age 13and the PPT introduced planning for 21 | 143% 19.0% 48% 0.0% 4.8% 4.8% - 52.4%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 28 42.9% 10.7% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% - 32.1%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 23 8.7% 8.7% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% - 65.2%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 2 136% 18.2% 4.5% 4.5% 0.0% 4.5% - 54.5%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of a7 12.8% 6.4% 21% 4.3% 21% 38.3% : 34.0%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in a support network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 47 8.5% 2.1% 2.1% 4.3% 2.1% 42.6% - 38.3%
sources.
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Appendix H.b (con't)
Canton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Sur estion . . .
urvey Questi n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child's| 46 4.3% 6.5% 4.3% 8.7% 6.5% 28.3% 26.1% 15.2%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 8.5 519 6.49 a5 0.00 9.19 %20 9.19
available to me through my school district or other sources. 47 5% 1% 4% 5% 0% B.1% 2% B.I%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as A7 A0.4% 0% 6.4 > 1% 1% A% 10.6%
independent as possible. 70 70 70 =70 =70 370 : 270
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 1104 oy o y o 204 4.4% 11.1%
diploma, further education, or ajob. e SL1% 70 6.7% 0.0% <70 70 : =70
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Appendix H.b (con’t)
Canton Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response

Written Response Code n Percent

Pleased with Program 4 16.0%
Pleased with Staff 6 24.0%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 3 12.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 3 12.0%
Change in Satisfaction 3 12.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 3 12.0%

Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 7 28.0%
Problems with Staff 5 20.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 6 24.0%
Problems with Services 4 16.0%

Need for Additional Activities/Services 0 0.0%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 4 16.0%
Instructional and Curricular Concerns 4 16.0%

Dissatisfied with Transition 1 4.0%

Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 1 4.0%

Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 25 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 25 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.c

Derby Summary Response
Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
41 34.1% 34.1% 7.3% 24% 7.3% 9.8% - 4.9%
program
2. | have the opportunity to talk to child's teachers on a
Ve the opportunity my chrias S 4 | 6L0% 22.0% 9.8% 2.4% 2.4% 0.0% - 2.4%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t mmodat
1Y CIE's School day has been shortened to acco 1 20 | 25% 0.0% 25% 25% 0.0% 15.0% - 77.5%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has been sent home fromschool due to behavioral
1y chiid has been se roms . avior 5.0% 0.0% 75% 0.0% 0.0% 35.0% - 52.5%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 41 63.4% 12.2% 9.8% 4.9% 0.0% 4.9% - 4.9%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 41 36.6% 31.7% 9.8% 0.0% 4.9% 12.2% 0.0% 4.9%
7. All ial educati ices identified i hild’s IEP
Specia’ ecLICaIon Sevices Identmedin my chiid's 4 | s12% 19.5% 9.8% 4.9% 2.4% 7.3% 0% | 49%
have been provided.
8. Staff is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's |- ) | g, oo, 17.1% 7.3% 0.0% 4.9% 146% | 0% | 49%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 4| 439% 268% | 14.6% 4.9% 0.0% 2.4% 24% | 4.9%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 4| 24.4% 244% | 14.6% 4.9% 2.4% 24% | 49% | 20%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work 0 ) ) . 0
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 41 1% 19.5% 12.2% 7.3% 24% 24% 4.9% 17.1%
Par ti cipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 41 53.7% 19.5% 9.8% 4.9% 2.4% 4.9% - 4.9%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 40 52.5% 2.5% 5.0% 2.5% 5.0% 5.0% - 7.5%
concerns.
14. | u_nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my a 58.506 2 0% 4.9% 0.0% 2 4% 7 3% : 4.9%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 47 500 o7 5% — ey y oy —
deve|0prTEﬂt Of W Chl|d'S|EP. 40 .5 (0] 5 0 5 0 5 (0] 0000 .5 (0] = .5 (0]
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Appendix H.c (con't)

Derby Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 41 51.2% 26.8% 2.4% 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% - 4.9%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
meetings Tor my chiid have been schedu mes an 52.5% 20.0% 10.0% 5.0% 5.0% 2.5% - 5.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs - 5 .y y y . oy y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 37.5% 5% 20.0% 0.0% 5% 5% : 5.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 40 55.0% 17.5% 10.0% 7.5% 2.5% 2.5% - 5.0%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived acopy of my chiid's T==within 5 Schoo 9 | e67% 17.9% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% - 5.1%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 39 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 94.9%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEre 1 29 | 26% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 94.9%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 29 %5.9% 17.9% — > 6% 0.0% 5104 5 104 o5 6%
child as the first placement option. -270 270 70 070 70 =70 =70 070
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 40 62.5% 15.0% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0% 25% - 12.5%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 40 42.5% 5.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% - 25.0%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 39 > 6% > 6% > 6% 5196 0.0% %.9% 51 3%
community activities due to his/her disability. 070 270 270 =70 70 770 : 270
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 39 10.3% 7.7% 7.7% 2.6% 7.7% 7.7% 17.9% | 385%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.c (con't)
Derby Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 17 17.6% 5.9% 5.9% 0.0% 11.8% 0.0% ; S8.8%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 20 10.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 10.0% - 60.0%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 19 5.3% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.1% 10.5% 57.9%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 12 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25,09 _ 66.7%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 16 31.3% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% - 25.0%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 13 15.4% 0.0% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% - 53.8%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 18 1.1% 16.7% 5.6% 5.6% 0.0% 5.6% - 55.6%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts 9 15.4% — > 6% 0.0% 0.0% 46.29% : o890
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 70 170 270 70 70 =70 <70
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 38 13.2% 5.3% 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 42.1% - 34.2%
sources.
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Appendix H.c (con't)

Derby Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Parent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 39 7.7% 2.6% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 35.9% 30.8% 15.4%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is ) o o o 0 )
available to me through my school district or other sources. 39 20.5% 7.1% 51% 2.6% 2.6% 23.1% 231% 154%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as )
independent as possible, 39 48.7% 17.9% 2.6% 10.3% 2.6% 10.3% - 7.7%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0
diploma, further education, or ajob. 39 38.5% 12.8% 12.8% 10.3% 0.0% 51% - 20.5%
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Appendix H.c (con’t)
Derby Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 1 5.3%
Pleased with Staff 1 5.3%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 0 0.0%
Change in Satisfaction 2 10.5%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 2 10.5%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 0 0.0%
Problems with Staff 2 10.5%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 5 26.3%
Problems with Services 9 47.4%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 1 5.3%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 1 5.3%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 3 15.8%
Dissatisfied with Transition 2 10.5%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 1 5.3%
Other Comments or Concerns 3 15.8%
Total 19 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 19 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.d
East Lyme Summary Response

Parent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly quer ately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
14 53.8% 21.2% 13.5% 1.0% 4.8% 5.8% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
avethe opportunity totalk to my child'steachersona |, | ¢ gpy 20.0% 7.6% 4.8% 2.9% 1.9% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | ., | o 2.0% 39% 0.0% 0.0% 14.7% - 78.4%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral | | o0, 1.9% 4.9% 0.0% 1.0% 27.2% - 60.2%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 104 64.4% 24.0% 4.8% 1.0% 1.9% 2.9% - 1.0%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 103 52.4% 22.3% 15.5% 2.9% 1.0% 5.8% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 103 61.2% 16.5% 97% 3.9% 19% 5.8% 1L0% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and able to providemy child's | g | g4 g, 16206 | 124% 4.8% 1.9% 38% | 19% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 104 | 587% 18.3% 6.7% 1.0% 2.9% 5.8% 1% | 48%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 103 | 46.6% 194% | 12.6% 2.9% 2.9% 58% | 39% | 58%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work 0 .
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 104 471% 2.1% 6.7% 4.8% 4.8% >8% 3.8% 4.8%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 104 53.8% 23.1% 9.6% 2.9% 1.0% 6.7% - 2.9%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 104 76.0% 13.5% 2.9% 2.9% 0.0% 3.8% - 1.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 104 791% 20.2% 19% 3.5% 1L0% 10% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 101 2099 16.9% — 1.0% 1.9% o 0% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. =70 270 170 70 ~70 o790 : 270
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Appendix

H.d (con't)

East Lyme Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 105 68.6% 20.0% 4.8% 2.9% 1.0% 2.9% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled attimes and | o | 6 5 14.3% 48% 1.9% 0.0% 2.9% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 1 104 o o . y y Ty
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 05 | 58.1% 6.7% 57% 0% 38% 3.8% : 0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 104 54.8% 26.9% 6.7% 2.9% 1.0% 7.7% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 103 68.0% 20.4% 4.9% > % 0.0% 39% : 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 103 3.9% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% - 93.2%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© ransighion Sevices provi © NISWE® 1 102 | 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 94.1%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 101 58,704 10.6% 1.9% > % o 0% — 4.5% 10.6%
child as the first placement option. (70 070 270 270 70 170 070 070
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 105 77.1% 7.6% 1.9% 3.8% 1.0% 29% - 5.7%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 102 75.5% 3.9% 1.0% 2.0% 1.0% 7.8% - 8.8%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 101 4.0% 10% 10% oy > O% 55 4% 7%
community activities due to his/her disability. 270 70 70 70 70 70 : (70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 102 | 11.8% 5.9% 1.0% 2.0% 2.9% 12.7% 7.8% 55.9%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.d (con't)
East Lyme Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if .
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 48 208% 4.2% 21% 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% - 68.8%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 62 16.1% 11.3% 81% 3.2% 1.6% 3.2% - 56.5%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to ) ) ) .
participate in secondary transition planning. 62 11.3% 32% 32% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 6.5% 71.0%
31. My childi 13 and the PPT introduced planning f
1Y ChIiA 1S age ~3and the H Introdueed planning for 0| 75% 2.5% 7.5% 2.5% 0.0% 25% - 77.5%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 73 46.6% 12.3% 2.7% 1.4% 1.4% 5.5% - 30.1%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 48 18.8% 2.1% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% - 75.0%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary . . 0
education, independent living and community participation, 63 17.5% 9.5% 4.8% 3.2% 0.0% 1.9% - 57.1%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts 9 16,904 1.0% 20% 0.0% 0.0% 6.4 A3.4%
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of -=70 70 270 70 270 70 ) 570
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 98 11.2% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 2.0% 36.7% - 45.9%
sources.
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Appendix

H.d (con't)

East Lyme Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 99 10.1% 1.0% 5.1% 3.0% 2.0% 24.2% 41.4% 13.1%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 0 .
available to me through my school district or other sources. 9 11.1% 40% 20% 0.0% 3.0% 23.2% 374% 192%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) 0 0
independent as possible, 29 51.5% 18.2% 13.1% 4.0% 4.0% 3.0% - 6.1%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0
diploma, further education, or ajob. 101 60.4% 14.9% 9.9% 3.0% 2.0% 1.0% - 8.9%
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Appendix H.d (con’t)
East Lyme Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 12 33.3%
Pleased with Staff 9 25.0%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 4 11.1%
Somewhat Satisfied 3 8.3%
Change in Satisfaction 3 8.3%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 3 8.3%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 7 19.4%
Problems with Staff 7 19.4%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 9 25.0%
Problems with Services 5 13.9%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 5 13.9%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 0 0.0%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 2 5.6%
Dissatisfied with Transition 3 8.3%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 2 5.6%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 2.8%
Total 36 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 36 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.e
Easton Summary Response

Parent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
40 47.5% 25.0% 10.0% 2.5% 5.0% 10.0% - 0.0%
program.
2. | havethe opportunity to talk to child's teachers on a
pportunity my 20 | e00% 20.0% 7.5% 7.5% 2.5% 2.5% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t mmodat
1Y SIS SEhoo! dady has been shortened to acco °l a0 | 25% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25% 7.5% - 87.5%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral |, | g 0, 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 225% - 70.0%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 39 64.1% 12.8% 7.7% 0.0% 7.7% 7.7% - 0.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 40 50.0% 20.0% 12.5% 2.5% 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All ial educati ices identified i hild’s IEP
special education services identitied in my chiids 0 | 525% 25% | 100% 5.0% 25% 75% | 00% | 00%
have been provided.
8. Staff i iately trained and ablet id hild’
1S appropriately trained and abieto providemy chiid's 1 45 | 5250 20.0% 5.0% 7.5% 5.0% 75% | 25% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. ial education teachers mak mmodati d
Special education teachers make accor fons an 40 | s50% 125% | 125% 7.5% 25% 25% | 00w | 75%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers mak mmodati d
nerel edlicalion teachers make accot rons an 30 | 462% 17.9% 26% 10.3% 7.7% 26% | 26% | 103%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work ) ) ) )
together to assure that my child's IEPis being implemented. 40 42.5% 15.0% 10.0% 7.5% 5.0% 25% 2.5% 15.0%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 38 44.7% 15.8% 15.8% 7.9% 10.5% 5.3% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 40 67.5% 7.5% 12.5% 0.0% 10.0% 2.5% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 0 575% 30.0% 50% > 5% > 5% > 5% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 9 55,49 17.9% — 7 i 519 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. 570 ~70 170 70 =70 =70 : 270
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Appendix H.e (con't)
Easton Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 40 57.5% 25.0% 10.0% 0.0% 7.5% 0.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
rmestings for my chiid havee been schedd mesandl 40 | e0.0% 175% | 125% 0.0% 25% 7.5% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs . 120 - y " y .
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 8 52.6% 3.2% o 5.3% o 5.3% : %
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 39 46.2% 30.8% 7.7% 5.1% 7.7% 2.6% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 29 64.1% 23.1% 51% 0.0% > &% 51% : 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 39 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 92.3%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© ransighion Sevices provi © NISWEr® 1 29 | 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 92.3%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my s 57 9% 13296 > 6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% 0.0% 15.604
child as the first placement option. 270 =70 070 70 70 =70 70 -070
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 33 78.9% 13.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 7.9%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 39 74.4% 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 7.7% - 10.3%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 39 5104 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 48.7% 46.2%
community activities due to his/her disability. =70 270 270 270 70 170 : =70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 39 12.8% 2.6% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.3% 26% | 69.2%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and

88

Glen Martin Associates

2005-2006



Appendix H.e (con't)
Easton Summary Response
. Strongly |Moder atel Slightl Slightl Moder atel Strongl Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agr gey Agree ¢ Agr eey Disggre}:e Disagr eey Disag?e)(/a Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 17 294% 11.8% 0.0% 0.0% S.9% o.9% - 47.1%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 24 16.7% 25.0% 4.2% 4.2% 0.0% 4.2% - 45.8%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 23 17.4% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.7% 0.0% 60.9%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 1 57 3% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 63.6%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 14 35.7% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% - 42.9%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 12 16.7% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% - 58.3%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 38 7.9% 0.0% 53% 53% 2.6% 36.8% : 42.1%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 38 15.8% 2.6% 0.0% 7.9% 2.6% 34.2% - 36.8%
sources.
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Appendix H.e (con't)
Easton Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightl Slightl Moder ately | Strongl Don’'t
Parent Survey Question n Agrc—:g']ey Agree ¢ Agr eey Di sggre):a Disagr eey Di sag?e)tla Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 37 5.4% 13.5% 54% 5.4% 10.8% 29.7% 13.5% 16.2%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is

available to me through my school district or other sources. 36 1.1% 8:3% 28% 28% 2.8% 33.3% 194% 194%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as

independent as possible, 40 55.0% 15.0% 7.5% 2.5% 10.0% 5.0% - 5.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school

diploma, further education, or ajob. 39 56.4% 15.4% 7.7% 2.6% 10.3% 2.6% - 51%
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Appendix H.e (con’t)
Easton Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 3 20.0%
Pleased with Staff 4 26.7%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 6.7%
Somewhat Satisfied 3 20.0%
Change in Satisfaction 3 20.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 6.7%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 2 13.3%
Problems with Program 4 26.7%
Problems with Staff 3 20.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 5 33.3%
Problems with Services 8 53.3%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 3 20.0%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 5 33.3%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 0 0.0%
Dissatisfied with Transition 1 6.7%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 1 6.7%
Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 15 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 15 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.f
Killingly Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sfcr ongly | Don't N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. | amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
104 39.4% 29.8% 7.7% 4.8% 5.8% 12.5% - 0.0%
program
2. | havethe qpportgmty to talk to my child's teachers on a 104 16.2% 24.0% 125% 6.7% 2.5% 6.7% : 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’s school _day has been shortened to accommodate 103 3.9% 5.8% 3.9% 19% 10% 18.4% : 65.0%
his/her transportation needs.
4. I\/.Iy. chllgl has been sz_ant home from s_chool dueto behavioral 102 > % 6.9% > e 10% 1L0% 38.2% : 471%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 105 52.4% 27.6% 10.5% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% - 1.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 103 35.0% 35.9% 5.8% 6.8% 6.8% 6.8% 1.9% 1.0%
7. All special educ_atlon services identified in my child’s IEP 104 44.2% 24.0% 14.4% 3.8% 48% 3.8% 48% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Staff is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's | | 47 o9y 28.6% 8.6% 4.8% 2.9% 7.6% 57% | 00%
specific programand services.
_ - . h -
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 105 | 495% 27.6% 6.7% 4.8% 2.9% 38% | 38% | 10%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
10. i h mmodati
0. General education teachers make accommodations and 105 | 37.1% 219% | 143% 2.9% 1.0% 95% | 5% | 7.6%
modifications as indicated on my child's |EP.
11. General education and special education teachers work ) )
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 105 40.0% 24.8% 8.6% 3.8% 3.8% 7.6% 2.9% 8.6%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 103 39.8% 24.3% 16.5% 3.9% 5.8% 8.7% - 1.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 104 53.8% 25.0% 6.7% 3.8% 3.8% 6.7% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | underst hat is di at meeti tod
understand what is discussed ingstodevelopmy | 105 | 543 27.6% 9.5% 2.9% 1.9% 38% - 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 100 46.1% 6.5 14.7% > o 3.9% A9% 10%
development of my child's IEP. =70 270 (70 70 70 270 : 270
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Appendix H.f (con't)
Killingly Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 103 48.5% 29.1% 11.7% 2.9% 3.9% 3.9% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled at timesand | g | g 5oy, 23.8% 8.6% 38% 4.8% 7.6% - 1.9%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 1 o y Y 47% ey oy y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 06 | 38.7% 34.0% 9.4% (70 I 5% : 3.8%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 104 44.2% 25.0% 14.4% 3.8% 5.8% 4.8% - 1.9%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 101 49.5% 26.7% 0.9% 6.9% 3.0% 30% : 1L0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 105 3.8% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% - 90.5%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEE 1 103 | 4.9% 4.9% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 88.3%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 105 12 9% 1 9% & 79 1.9% 1.9% 8% 0.6% 12.9%
child as the first placement option. 270 270 170 270 70 -O70 270 ~370
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 106 69.8% 16.0% 5.7% 0.0% 1.9% 28% - 3.8%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 104 54.8% 19.2% 3.8% 1.0% 1.0% 7.7% - 12.5%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 108 > % 6.0% 1 9% 5.0% > o 49.5% 20.1%
community activities due to his/her disability. ~I70 -S70 ~o70 -070 70 70 : =70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 105 | 19.0% 12.4% 5.7% 3.8% 2.9% 11.4% 8.6% 36.2%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and

93

Glen Martin Associates

2005-2006



Appendix H.f (con't)
Killingly Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 49 26.5% 14.3% 20% 4.1% 0.0% 0.0% - 23.1%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services 52 15.4% 15.4% ey Lo 1o% 27 : 50,00
were implemented for my child. 370 70 170 970 70 170 270
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 53 13.2% 7.5% 1.9% 1.9% 5.7% 3.8% 13.2% 52.8%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 5 15.6% 4.0% 0.0% 2 20 > 2% 8.9% : 66.7%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 59 22.0% 13.6% 11.9% 5.1% 5.1% 11.9% - 30.5%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 44 15.9% 15.9% 23% 2.3% 2.3% 4.5% - 56.8%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 46 15.2% 8.7% 6.5% 2.2% 0.0% 15.2% - 52.2%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of % 8.3% 9.4% 21% 31% 3.1% B3N : 40.6%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 95 12.6% 4.2% 2.1% 4.2% 3.2% 34.7% - 38.9%
sources.
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Appendix H.f (con't)
Killingly Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 99 9.1% 10.1% 6.1% 2.0% 5.1% 23.2% 30.3% 14.1%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 0
available to me through my school district or other sources. %8 14.3% 11.2% 5.1% 10% 0.0% 14.3% 40.8% 133%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) 0
independent as possible. 96 49.0% 26.0% 11.5% 4.2% 21% 6.3% - 1.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school
96 45.8% 27.1% 12.5% 5.2% 1.0% 5.2% - 31%

diploma, further education, or ajob.
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Appendix H.f (con’t)
Killingly Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 18 38.3%
Pleased with Staff 7 14.9%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 0 0.0%
Change in Satisfaction 4 8.5%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 3 6.4%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 1 2.1%
Problems with Program 10 21.3%
Problems with Staff 4 8.5%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 10 21.3%
Problems with Services 8 17.0%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 4 8.5%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 4 8.5%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 4 8.5%
Dissatisfied with Transition 2 4.3%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 5 10.6%
Other Comments or Concerns 3 6.4%
Total 47 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 47 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.g
Lebanon Summary Response

Parent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly quer ately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
38 50.0% 26.3% 5.3% 7.9% 5.3% 5.3% - 0.0%
program.
2. I haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
ave the opportunity to talkto fy chiid's teachers on a 38 | 658% 26.3% 5.3% 0.0% 26% 0.0% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | o5 | g 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.2% - 81.6%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home fromschool dueto behavioral |- o5 | 5 4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.4% - 76.3%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 38 68.4% 15.8% 7.9% 0.0% 2.6% 5.3% - 0.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 38 55.3% 23.7% 2.6% 10.5% 2.6% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 28 50 6% 31.6% 53% 5.3% 0.0% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and able to providemy child's | | gg o0 18.9% 5.4% 10.8% 5.4% 27% | 00% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and o
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP. 63.2% 21.1% 7.9% 5.3% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0%
10. General education teachers make accommodations and
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP. 52.6% 23.7% 7.9% 5.3% 2.6% 5.3% 0.0% 2.6%
11. General education and special education teachers work
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 38 63.2% 158% 13.2% 0.0% 5.3% 26% 0.0% 0.0%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 38 47.4% 23.7% 18.4% 7.9% 0.0% 2.6% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 38 78.9% 13.2% 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 37 67.6% 18.9% 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% > 7% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the a7 67 6% 18.9% 8.1% 0.0% 0.0% 5,49 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. 270 70 =70 70 70 70 : 270
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Appendix H.g (con't)
Lebanon Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 38 57.9% 26.3% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled attimes and | o5 | o) o 13.2% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs - y Py 00 y y . y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 3 59.5% 0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% (70 : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 37 62.2% 24.3% 81% 5.4% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 37 75 7% 8.1% 0.0% > 7% > 7% 10.8% : 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 37 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 89.2%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEre | 27 | 54% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 94.6%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my % 5 0% 8.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1¢ 5 6%
child as the first placement option. 270 270 270 70 70 270 =70 -O70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 37 91.9% 0.0% 0.0% 2 7% 0.0% 5.4% - 0.0%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 37 81.1% 2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 5.4% - 8.1%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored % 5 6% 0.0% 2 8% 2 8% 0.0% 653.9% 5.0%
community activities due to his/her disability. 070 270 070 070 70 770 : 270
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 37 13.5% 8.1% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 13.5% 108% | 45.9%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.g (con't)
Lebanon Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 17 23.5% o.9% 0.0% o.9% 0.0% 0.0% - 64.7%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 20 20.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% - 65.0%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 20 20.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 70.0%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 15 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% : 73.3%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 17 17.6% 5.9% 5.9% 11.8% 0.0% 17.6% - 41.2%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 16 18.8% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.8% - 50.0%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 1 14.3% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 71% 71% - 2.9%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 37 108% 0.0% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 40.5% : 40.5%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 37 2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 2.7% 5.4% 48.6% - 37.8%
sources.
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Appendix H.g (con't)
Lebanon Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’'s| 37 8.1% 8.1% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 37.8% 27.0% 16.2%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is . ) 0 )

available to me through my school district or other sources. 37 135% 5.4% 0.0% 5.4% 0.0% 324% 21.0% 16:2%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) 0 0

independent as possible. 37 64.9% 13.5% 81% 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% - 0.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 3 62.20 819 35 0 0.00 8.19 o7y

diploma, further education, or ajob. 7 2% 1% 135% 54% 0% 1% : %
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Appendix H.g (con’t)
Lebanon Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 5 41.7%
Pleased with Staff 5 41.7%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 0 0.0%
Change in Satisfaction 2 16.7%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 8.3%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 1 8.3%
Problems with Program 0 0.0%
Problems with Staff 0 0.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 1 8.3%
Problems with Services 0 0.0%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 2 16.7%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 1 8.3%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 2 16.7%
Dissatisfied with Transition 0 0.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 0 0.0%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 8.3%
Total 12 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 12 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.h
Madison Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
130 41.5% 36.2% 11.5% 3.1% 5.4% 1.5% - 0.8%
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
ave the Opporiunity to talkto my childs leachersona | 935 | s5.4% 30.8% 7.7% 31% 15% 0.0% - 1.5%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | ) | 4, 0.0% 0.0% 15% 0.8% 13.7% - 81.7%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral | ;) | ) g, 15% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26.2% - 70.8%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 130 57.7% 22.3% 10.0% 1.5% 3.1% 0.0% - 5.4%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 130 36.9% 36.2% 14.6% 0.8% 6.9% 2.3% 15% 0.8%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 131 13.5% 20.0% 13.0% 5.3% 5.3% 3% 0.8% 0.8%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and ableto provide my child's | ) | g g0, 2006 | 115% 15% 6.9% 31% | 15% | 08%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 131 | 55.7% 20.8% 8.4% 15% 0.0% 08% | 08% | 31%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 131 | 366% 32.1% 8.4% 5.3% 2.3% 38% | 08% | 107%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work . )
together to assure that my child's IEPis being implemented. 131 39.7% 32.1% 12.2% 3.8% 2.3% 1.5% 0.8% 7.6%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 130 41.5% 30.0% 13.8% 5.4% 2.3% 0.8% - 6.2%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 130 62.3% 15.4% 16.2% 3.8% 0.8% 0.8% - 0.8%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 129 67.4% 17.1% 12.4% 16% 16% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 198 50.8% oy 12.9% 3.1% 2.1% 0% 16%
development of my child's IEP. o070 <70 270 =70 =70 770 : °70
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Appendix H.h (con't)
Madison Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 130 50.0% 23.8% 20.8% 0.8% 31% 15% - 0.0%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
meetings Tor my chiid have been schedu mesandl 130 | e6.2% 17.7% 9.2% 1.5% 3.1% 2.3% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs - y 10, o - . o o
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 8| 3% 8.1% 3:3% 0% 6% 3% : 3%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 129 44.2% 28.7% 17.1% 3.1% 4.7% 2.3% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 126 65.9% 19.8% 71% 2 4% 0.8% 3.2% : 0.8%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 130 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 98.5%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© ransighion Sevices provi © NISWE® 1 129 | 23% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 97.7%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 129 61,99 12,496 0.8% 0.0% 0.6% 21% 479 17,104
child as the first placement option. =70 70 070 70 070 =70 170 =70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 130 88.5% 3.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% - 6.2%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 130 78.5% 3.8% 0.0% 2.3% 1.5% 1.5% - 12.3%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 129 31% 0.0% L 6% L 6% 31% 45,00 45.7%
community activities due to his/her disability. =70 270 270 070 =70 270 : (70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 128 | 10.9% 3.1% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 8.6% 6.3% 66.4%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.h (con't)
Madison Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to %6 10.7% 18% 3.6% 18% 18% 3.6% - 76.8%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services 7 6.4% 15.9% 560 420 oy 1.4% : A4.4%
were implemented for my child. 70 ~370 070 <70 ©70 70 70
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 76 11.8% 6.6% 5.3% 2.6% 2.6% 1.3% 5.3% 64.5%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 50 10.0% > 0% 8.0% 0.0% > 0% 10.0% : 68.0%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 68 47.1% 13.2% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% - 29.4%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 49 22.4% 4.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.2% - 63.3%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 57 26.3% 10.5% 7.0% 18% 18% 3.5% - 49.1%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts 17 3104 65.0% 65.0% 2% 1 79% o7 2% : 5%
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of =70 270 270 70 170 70 70
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 116 11.2% 2.6% 7.8% 5.2% 3.4% 28.4% - 41.4%
sources.
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Appendix H.h (con't)
Madison Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 118 28.0% 13.6% 14.4% 5.9% 4.2% 7.6% 17.8% 8.5%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is )

available to me through my school district or other sources. 118 28.8% 11.0% 11.9% 5.9% 1.7% 11.0% 18.6% 11.0%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as . .

independent as possible. 120 52.5% 26.7% 11.7% 0.8% 25% 1.7% - 4.2%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school

118 52.5% 22.0% 11.0% 4.2% 1.7% 1.7% - 6.8%

diploma, further education, or ajob.
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Appendix H.h (con’t)
Madison Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 15 26.8%
Pleased with Staff 20 35.7%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 3 5.4%
Somewhat Satisfied 4 7.1%
Change in Satisfaction 5 8.9%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 5 8.9%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 7 12.5%
Problems with Staff 10 17.9%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 7 12.5%
Problems with Services 5 8.9%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 5 8.9%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 3 5.4%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 6 10.7%
Dissatisfied with Transition 1 1.8%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 1 1.8%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 1.8%
Total 56 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 56 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.i
New Britain Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
97 41.2% 24.7% 17.5% 6.2% 5.2% 5.2% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
ave the opportunity to talk to my child's teachers on a 97 | s588% 24.7% 8.2% 10% 2.1% 4.1% - 1.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | o5 | 5 19, 6.3% 6.3% 4.2% 0.0% 17.9% - 43.2%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral | oo | g 4o 3.2% 5.3% 3.2% 4.2% 25.3% - 50.5%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 9% 70.8% 19.8% 3.1% 2.1% 2.1% 1.0% - 1.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 97 44.3% 24.7% 10.3% 4.1% 4.1% 7.2% 5.2% 0.0%
7. All ial educati ices identified i hild’s IEP
special education services identitied in my chiids 41.8% 26.5% 7.1% 4.1% 4.1% 71% | 92% | 00%
have been provided.
8. Staff.|.s appropriately tramgd and able to provide my child’s 15.9% 20.4% 10.2% 31% 21% 71% 9.2% 0.0%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and o 0 0
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP. 46.9% 27.6% 4.1% 2.0% 6.1% 5.1% 8.2% 0.0%
10. General education teachers mak mmodati d
nerel edlicalion teachers make accot lonsan o7 | 41.2% 17.5% 8.2% 5.2% 3.1% 6206 | 103% | 82%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work 0 0
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. o7 44.3% 18.6% 9.3% 21% 21% 7.2% 9.3% 7.2%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 95 49.5% 25.3% 9.5% 6.3% 0.0% 7.4% - 2.1%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 96 61.5% 19.8% 8.3% 4.2% 0.0% 5.2% - 1.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my % 68.9% 18.8% 8.3% 31% 0.0% 10% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the %5 55,804 o 30 6.3% 4,29 . 5 2% 1%
development of my child's IEP. 070 270 270 <70 =70 270 : =70
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Appendix H.i (con't)
New Britain Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 96 69.8% 20.8% 4.2% 2.1% 1.0% 21% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled attimes and | o7 | o 17.5% 1.0% 31% 21% 6.2% - 3.1%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed prograns 150 105, 14.1% S0t S0 .y Ty
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 9 S1.5% 9.2% =70 0% 0% 0.1% : 0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 98 41.8% 30.6% 8.2% 6.1% 31% 7.1% - 31%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 98 | 714% 15.3% 9.2% 2.0% 0.0% 10% - 10%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 98 36.7% 9.2% 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 0.0% - 49.0%
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings were 97 37 1% 12.4% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% : 47 4%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 9 A6 14.10¢ 11.10¢ 0.0% 0% 10,19 4.0% 11.10¢
child as the first placement option. 270 =70 =70 70 70 =70 70 =70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 100 69.0% 17.0% 2.0% 4.0% 1.0% 5.0% - 20%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 98 51.0% 16.3% 2.0% 3.1% 1.0% 11.2% - 15.3%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored o 0.9% ey 9% 5.50¢ 33% .09 42.9%
community activities due to his/her disability. ~I70 <70 270 270 270 270 : ~I70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 100 | 3L0% 14.0% 2.0% 4.0% 2.0% 5.0% 140% | 28.0%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.i (con't)
New Britain Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to = 45.3% 11.3% 3.8% 2.7% 3.8% 19% - 28.3%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services o1 .4% 3.4% 47% 47% ey 6.9% : 5. 0%
were implemented for my child. 70 70 (70 (70 070 -370 270
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 67 22.4% 10.4% 0.0% 3.0% 4.5% 7.5% 17.9% 34.3%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 44 15.9% 13.6% 0.0% 3% 45% 2 3% : 61.4%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 63 50.8% 12.7% 4.8% 1.6% 1.6% 12.7% - 15.9%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 40 35.0% 15.0% 25% 0.0% 7.5% 5.0% - 35.0%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, S0 30.0% 16.0% 6.0% 2.0% 4.0% 16.0% - 26.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 89 18.0% 6.7% 2.2% 3.4% 22% SL5% : 36.0%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 89 9.0% 5.6% 4.5% 3.4% 6.7% 31.5% - 39.3%
sources.
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Appendix H.i (con't)
New Britain Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 92 19.6% 10.9% 6.5% 3.3% 4.3% 19.6% 20.7% 15.2%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 0 o . )
available to me through my school district or other sources. S 151% 9.7% 43% 3.2% 4.3% 194% 23.1% 204%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) )
independent as possible, 92 45.7% 19.6% 10.9% 7.6% 3.3% 7.6% - 5.4%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0
diploma, further education, or ajob. 88 46.6% 19.3% 9.1% 2.3% 3.4% 8.0% - 11.4%
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Appendix H.i (con’t)
New Britain Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 9 27.3%
Pleased with Staff 8 24.2%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 0 0.0%
Change in Satisfaction 3 9.1%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 3 9.1%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 6 18.2%
Problems with Staff 3 9.1%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 6 18.2%
Problems with Services 4 12.1%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 2 6.1%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 5 15.2%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 8 24.2%
Dissatisfied with Transition 4 12.1%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 4 12.1%
Other Comments or Concerns 2 6.1%
Total 33 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 33 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.|
New London Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
83 50.6% 28.9% 6.0% 3.6% 6.0% 4.8% - 0.0%
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
avethe opporiinity to talkto ITy chicis teachers on a 8 | e27% 20.5% 9.6% 2.4% 2.4% 1.2% - 1.2%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t dat
1Y Child's Schoo? day has been ShoMened to accommodale | 2o | 16505 7.6% 2.5% 2.5% 1.3% 15.2% - 54.4%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
'y child has been sent home fromschool dueto behavioral | g | 4o, 6.3% 38% 0.0% 5.1% 27.8% - 45.6%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 83 62.7% 24.1% 6.0% 0.0% 1.2% 4.8% - 1.2%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 81 45.7% 28.4% 9.9% 4.9% 6.2% 4.9% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 50.6% 27 7% 8.4% 1.2% 1.2% 3.6% 7 2% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Staff.|.s appropriately tramgd and able to provide my child’s 48.2% 301% 9.6% 1.2% 4.8% 3.6% 2 4% 0.0%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers meke accommodations and 81 | 49.4% 29.6% 4.9% 4.9% 2.5% 37% 3% | 1.2%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and & | 422% 2% | 120% 48% 4.8% 24% | 72% | 36%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work . .
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 83 S1.8% 24.1% 4.8% 4.8% 24% 3.6% 72% 12%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 83 53.0% 24.1% 12.0% 2.4% 1.2% 3.6% - 3.6%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 82 70.7% 19.5% 7.3% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 0 71.1% 20.5% 4.8% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the - 62,79 19.9% 9.6% 2.6% 0% 1904 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. 170 270 270 070 270 <70 : 70
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Appendix H.j (con't)
New London Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 83 59.0% 25.3% 9.6% 3.6% 0.0% 24% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled at timesand | o5 | 7, 4, 13.3% 6.0% 4.8% 1.2% 1.2% - 1.2%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs - oy D0 . y ey y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 83 57.8% 9.3% 0% 70 3.6% 8% : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 81 60.5% 16.0% 11.1% 6.2% 0.0% 4.9% - 1.2%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 8 | 67.5% 15.7% 36% 2.4% 36% 6.0% - 1.2%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 81 34.6% 3.7% 25% 1.2% 0.0% 25% - 55.6%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© transiation Services provi © ings were 82 32.9% 4.9% 4.9% 12% 0.0% 2.4% - 53.7%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 78 52 604 12 806 5 104 5,104 1.9% 9.0% 9.0% 5104
child as the first placement option. 070 070 =70 =70 370 70 70 =70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and a1 76.2% 11.9% 3.6% 0.0% 1.2% 6.0% - 1.2%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 79 60.8% 10.1% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 8.9% - 16.5%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored a1 - 4% 4.9% 100 4.9% 1204 30.5% 40.7%
community activities due to his/her disability. 70 ~I70 <70 ~I70 <70 70 : (70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 83 28.9% 16.9% 6.0% 6.0% 0.0% 8.4% 157% | 181%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.j (con't)
New London Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 9 H.9% 7.7% 21% 0.0% 26% 26% - 46.2%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services 45 95.6% 15.6% 2 204 4.4% 4.4% 2.2 : %5.6%
were implemented for my child. -070 070 <70 70 70 <70 070
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 48 20.8% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 21% 8.3% 14.6% 45.8%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 10 23.8% 95% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 11.9% : 50.0%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 49 38.8% 14.3% 4.1% 6.1% 0.0% 6.1% - 30.6%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 41 14.6% 12.2% 4.9% 0.0% 2.4% 9.8% - 56.1%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, H 2.9% 5.7% 5.7% 0.0% 0.0% S5.1% - 60.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of e 16.9% 9% 2.8% 42% 1.4% 3L0% : 338%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 70 10.0% 5.7% 4.3% 2.9% 0.0% 38.6% - 38.6%
sources.
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Appendix H.j (con't)
New London Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 75 17.3% 12.0% 4.0% 5.3% 0.0% 17.3% 33.3% 10.7%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 0 .
available to me through my school district or other sources. & 189% 8.1% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 17.6% 39.2% 135%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) .
independent as possible. 7 54.5% 14.3% 14.3% 5.2% 6.5% 5.2% - 0.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school - a0 08 0 0 0 08
diploma, further education, or ajob. 74 44.6% 18.9% 10.8% 5.4% 4.1% 5.4% - 10.8%
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Appendix H.j (con’t)
New London Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 10 38.5%
Pleased with Staff 3 11.5%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 2 7.7%
Change in Satisfaction 1 3.8%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 3.8%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 2 7.7%
Problems with Staff 2 7.7%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 7 26.9%
Problems with Services 4 15.4%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 4 15.4%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 1 3.8%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 3 11.5%
Dissatisfied with Transition 0 0.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 2 7.7%
Other Comments or Concerns 2 7.7%
Total 26 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 26 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.k
North Stonington Summary Response

Parent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly quer ately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
25 28.0% 52.0% 8.0% 0.0% 4.0% 8.0% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
ave the opportunity to talk to my child's teachers on a 25 | 60.0% 28.0% 4.0% 0.0% 4.0% 4.0% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | g | o, 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.0% - 80.0%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral | | o0, 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 26.1% - 65.2%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 25 64.0% 20.0% 8.0% 0.0% 4.0% 4.0% - 0.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 24 45.8% 25.0% 8.3% 4.2% 8.3% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP oa 58.3% 29,296 4.9% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and able to providemy child's | ¢ | g5 0, 24.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 80% | 80% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 24 | 583% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 42% | 00% | 42%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 24 | 333% 45.8% 0.0% 4.2% 8.3% 0% | 42% | 42%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. Cal 45.8% 29.2% 8.3% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 4.2% 4.2%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 25 40.0% 36.0% 16.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% - 4.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 25 68.0% 24.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my o5 26.0% 16.0% 4.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the o 58,90 20 204 8.9% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. 370 =70 270 70 =70 270 : 270

117

Glen Martin Associates

2005-2006



Appendix H.k (con't)
North Stonington Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 25 68.0% 16.0% 16.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled at timesand | .5 | g5 20.0% 4.0% 8.0% 8.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs B S0t . y Yy ey y y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 5 52.0% 32.0% 8.0% 0% 0% 0.0% : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 25 44.0% 48.0% 4.0% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school o5 48.0% B.0% 0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 0.0% : 4.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 25 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 92.0%
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings were 25 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 2.0%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my o 66.7% 12 5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.9% 4.9 8.9%
child as the first placement option. (70 70 70 70 70 -370 =70 -370
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 25 68.0% 12.0% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 16.0%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 25 68.0% 4.0% 8.0% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% - 16.0%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored - 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4,29 4170 45.8%
community activities due to his/her disability. -370 270 270 270 <70 170 : -070
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 25 | 200% 4.0% 4.0% 0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 40% | 56.0%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.k (con't)
North Stonington Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if 0 .
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 13 23.1% 7.7% 154% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 23.8%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 14 35.7% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 57.1%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to .
participate in secondary transition planning. 13 15.4% 0.0% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 76.9%
1. My childi 1 he PPT i lanning f
3L My childis age 13and the PPT introduced planning for o | 111% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% - 77.8%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 13 46.2% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 46.2%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 9 11.1% 22 2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 66.7%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employ ment/postsecondary o
education, independent living and community participation, 13 231% 0.0% 7.7% 7.7% 0.0% 7.7% - 53.8%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts o A55% 0.0% ey 0.0% 9.1% 50.0% 91 0%
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 70 70 70 70 =70 70 ) 070
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 23 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 4.3% 4.3% 56.5% - 30.4%
sources.
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Appendix H.k (con't)
North Stonington Summary Response

diploma, further education, or ajob.

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)
37. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’'s| 24 8.3% 8.3% 4.2% 0.0% 4.2% 33.3% 25.0% 16.7%
school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is . 0
available to me through my school district or other sources. 23 8.7% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 34.8% 304% 17.4%
My Child's Skills
39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as )
independent as possible. 24 50.0% 20.8% 8.3% 12.5% 4.2% 4.2% - 0.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school
24 54.2% 16.7% 20.8% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% - 4.2%
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Appendix H.k (con’t)
North Stonington Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 5 41.7%
Pleased with Staff 5 41.7%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 8.3%
Somewhat Satisfied 0 0.0%
Change in Satisfaction 0 0.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 0 0.0%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 4 33.3%
Problems with Staff 3 25.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 1 8.3%
Problems with Services 2 16.7%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 0 0.0%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 0 0.0%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 1 8.3%
Dissatisfied with Transition 0 0.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 0 0.0%
Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 12 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 12 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.|

Orange Summary Response
Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
43 30.2% 39.5% 7.0% 2.3% 9.3% 11.6% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
ave the opportunity to talk to my child's teachers on a 59.1% 31.8% 45% 2.3% 23% 0.0% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t dat
1y Child's Schoo? day nas been SNOMened to accommodale |- 4, | 5 30 0.0% 45% 45% 2.3% 25.0% - 61.4%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool dueto behavioral
1y chiid has been sent home Iom Senoot dUSTo bEhaVIOTa | 44 | 23w 0.0% 23% 0.0% 2.3% 455% - 47.7%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 44 59.1% 20.5% 2.3% 9.1% 2.3% 2.3% - 4.5%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 43 30.2% 41.9% 2.3% 9.3% 9.3% 7.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP m 20.9% 25.0% 45% 9.1% 13.6% 45% 23% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Staff.|.s appropriately tramgd and able to provide my child’s m 38.6% 20.5% 11.4% 6.5% 45% 6.8% 23% 0.0%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 4 | 568% 22.7% 6.8% 9.1% 2.3% o | 00% | 23%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 44 | 36.4% 205% | 136% | 136% 0.0% 91% | 00% | 68%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work .
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 44 36.4% 27.3% 13.6% 0.0% 6.8% 6.8% 2.3% 6.8%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 44 36.4% 29.5% 9.1% 2.3% 9.1% 13.6% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 43 46.5% 23.3% 9.3% 2.3% 2.3% 16.3% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 3 60.5% 20.9% 9.3% A7% 2 3% > 3% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the m 4350 20 53¢ 4.5% 9.1% ey 6.8% o 2%
development of my child's IEP. <70 70 70 =70 70 070 : 270
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Appendix H.l (con't)

Orange Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 44 38.6% 27.3% 11.4% 6.8% 6.8% 4.5% - 4.5%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
rmestings for my chiid havee been schedd mesaNdl 4 | se8% 20.5% 9.1% 9.1% 23% 23% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs y _— o 47% 4.7% oy y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 3 39.5% 31.2% 3% (70 70 6% : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 44 38.6% 25.0% 13.6% 4.5% 2.3% 15.9% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s |EP within 5 school m 61.4% 5,09 0.0% 2 3% 45% 45% : 2 3%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 43 4.7% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 93.0%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEre 44 | 45% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 93.2%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 42 57104 14.9% Yy > 4% o 2% A% 4.5% Q5%
child as the first placement option. =70 270 070 70 70 070 070 70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and a4 86.4% 4.5% 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 4.5%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 43 72.1% 4.7% 7.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% - 7.0%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 43 O 47% 0.0% 0.0% 4.7% 51 29¢ 2 6%
community activities due to his/her disability. 70 170 270 270 70 <70 : 070
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 44 18.2% 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 2.7% 11.4% | 40.9%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.l (con't)

Orange Summary Response
. Strongly |Moder atel Slightl Slightl Moder atel Strongl Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agr gey Agree ¢ Agr eey Disggre}:e Disagr eey Disag?e)(/a Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to A 37.5% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% - 20.0%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 24 12.5% 12.5% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 16.7% - 54.2%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 24 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 20.8% 4.2% 58.3%
3L m;ggr”s;;?zﬁjnagmﬁzg Introduced planning for 15 | 0o% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 13 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% - 92.3%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 13 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 13 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 42 23.8% 14.3% 16.7% 2.4% 7.1% 19.0% - 16.7%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 42 31.0% 11.9% 11.9% 2.4% 4.8% 14.3% - 23.8%
sources.
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Appendix H.l (con't)

Orange Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 40 10.0% 20.0% 12.5% 12.5% 7.5% 17.5% 10.0% 10.0%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is . 0

available to me through my school district or other sources. 42 286% 214% 14.3% 48% 0.0% 11.9% 7.1% 11.9%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) 0

independent as possible, 44 45.5% 25.0% 6.8% 6.8% 9.1% 6.8% - 0.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0

diploma, further education, or ajob. a4 40.9% 27.3% 9.1% 2.3% 6.8% 6.8% - 6.8%
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Appendix H.l (con’t)
Orange Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 3 13.6%
Pleased with Staff 6 27.3%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 2 9.1%
Somewhat Satisfied 2 9.1%
Change in Satisfaction 5 22.7%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 2 9.1%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 3 13.6%
Problems with Program 7 31.8%
Problems with Staff 10 45.5%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 7 31.8%
Problems with Services 3 13.6%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 2 9.1%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 1 4.5%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 1 4.5%
Dissatisfied with Transition 0 0.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 2 9.1%
Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 22 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 22 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.m
Preston Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
31 45.2% 35.5% 9.7% 3.2% 6.5% 0.0% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
ave the opportunity to talk to my child's teachers on a 31 | 645% 161% | 161% 0.0% 0.0% 3.2% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | 5, | g7, 0.0% 6.5% 3.2% 0.0% 16.1% - 64.5%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home fromschool dueto behavioral |5, | 5 3.2% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 38.7% - 51.6%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 30 60.0% 16.7% 10.0% 3.3% 0.0% 6.7% - 3.3%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 30 46.7% 33.3% 13.3% 3.3% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 31 51.6% 5.8% 12.9% 3.9% 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% 0.0%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's |5 | 45 0, 2006 | 161% 6.5% 3.2% 00% | 00% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 31 | 6L3% 19.4% 9.7% 6.5% 0.0% 0% | 32% | 00%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 30 | 500% 00% | 167% 3.3% 0.0% 0% | 00% | 00%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work .
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 31 S1.6% 19.4% 22.6% 32% 0.0% 0.0% 32% 0.0%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 30 60.0% 13.3% 16.7% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 31 61.3% 25.8% 6.5% 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 31 54.9% D% 97% 0.0% 3% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the - 45,904 550 12 9% 0.0% 2.2 3% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. =70 70 70 70 =70 =70 : 70
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Appendix H.m (con't)
Preston Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 31 51.6% 25.8% 16.1% 0.0% 6.5% 0.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled attimesand | 5, | o) o 12.9% 6.5% 3.2% 6.5% 6.5% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 9 . y o y Y . y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 3 45.2% 29.0% 97% 6.5% 6.5% 3.2% : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 30 43.3% 26.7% 20.0% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% - 0.0%
providers.
20. | have received a copy of my child’s IEP within 5 school 31 67.7% 10.4% 97% 3.9% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 31 3.2% 0.0% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 93.5%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
= IS SHON SSVISES PIov © NISWEE | 31 | 32% 3.2% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 90.3%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 2 51.8% 19,49 6.5% 0.0% 6.5% 6.5% 0.0% 6.5%
child as the first placement option. 070 70 270 70 70 270 70 270
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 31 74.2% 19.4% 0.0% 3.204 0.0% 0.0% - 3.2%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 31 67.7% 9.7% 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% 6.5% - 9.7%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 0 33% 9% 0.0% 2% 10.0% 56.79¢ 33
community activities due to his/her disability. 370 270 270 370 70 170 : 370
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 31 12.9% 3.2% 3.2% 0.0% 3.2% 19.4% 12.9% | 45.2%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.m (con't)
Preston Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 17 41.2% 0.0% 0.0% o.9% 0.0% 0.0% - 52.9%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 24 16.7% 12.5% 4.2% 4.2% 8.3% 8.3% - 45.8%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 25 20.0% 0.0% 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 12.0% 56.0%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 18 5.6% 5.6% 11.1% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% : 61.1%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 26 34.6% 11.5% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 11.5% - 34.6%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 19 5.3% 21.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% - 63.2%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 20 0.0% 15.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% - 5.0%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of sl 12.9% 6.5% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% B.5% : B
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 30 13.3% 0.0% 3.3% 3.3% 0.0% 40.0% - 40.0%
sources.
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Appendix H.m (con't)
Preston Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 31 16.1% 9.7% 6.5% 0.0% 3.2% 35.5% 19.4% 9.7%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is 0 . ) )

available to me through my school district or other sources. sl 16.1% 3.2% 9.7% 3.2% 6.5% 35.5% 22.6% 3.2%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as 0 . 0

independent as possible. 29 51.7% 31.0% 6.9% 34% 3.4% 3.4% - 0.0%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school

diploma, further education, or ajob. 30 56.7% 26.7% 3.3% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% - 6.7%
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Appendix H.m (con’t)
Preston Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 1 10.0%
Pleased with Staff 1 10.0%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 10.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 1 10.0%
Change in Satisfaction 1 10.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 0 0.0%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 1 10.0%
Problems with Program 1 10.0%
Problems with Staff 1 10.0%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 2 20.0%
Problems with Services 4 40.0%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 2 20.0%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 1 10.0%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 3 30.0%
Dissatisfied with Transition 1 10.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 0 0.0%
Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 10 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 10 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.n
Shelton Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
147 46.3% 28.6% 12.9% 3.4% 4.8% 3.4% - 0.7%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
avethe opportunity totalk to my child'steachersona |, g | ¢ 4oy 235% 8.7% 0.0% 2.7% 2.0% - 0.7%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | o | 5 1o, 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 24.0% - 73.3%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral |, ) | 7, 2.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 25.5% - 68.5%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 148 60.1% 18.9% 10.8% 4.7% 0.7% 1.4% - 3.4%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 147 48.3% 28.6% 10.9% 3.4% 4.1% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 148 57 4% 20.9% 8.1% 41% 1.4% 41% 3.4% 0.7%
have been provided.
8. Staff i iately trained and ablet id hild’
1S appropriarely trained and aie to provide my chid's 1 149 | s5.0% 181% | 10.7% 4.0% 4.7% 40% | 27% | o07%
specific programand services.
9. ial education teachers mak mmodati d
Special education teachers make accor fons an 149 | 57.7% 18.1% 8.7% 13% 3.4% o | 20% | 87%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers mak mmodati d
nere’ edlicalion teachers make aceot rons an 148 | 486% 20.3% 6.8% 2.7% 2.0% 41% | 61% | 95%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work . . . . 0 .
together to assure that my child's IEPis being implemented. 147 52.4% 18.4% 8.2% 5.4% 1.4% 2.7% 6.1% 5.4%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 148 45.9% 25.7% 16.9% 2.7% 3.4% 4.7% - 0.7%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 149 60.4% 2.1% 8.1% 2.7% 2.0% 4.0% - 0.7%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 149 73.9% 18.8% 3.4% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 147 —_— oy 95w 2.1% . iy iy
development of my child's IEP. ©70 70 70 =70 70 70 : 70
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Appendix H.n (con't)
Shelton Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 149 61.7% 26.2% 8.1% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
rmestings for my chiid havee been schedd "MeSaNd) 140 | 745% 18.1% 2.7% 2.0% 0.7% 2.0% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 14 ™ o o y . y .
and SerVICGS to meet n,y Chlld’sw needS. 9 5 .G)O 35 (0] 8 (0] GG)O . 0 5. 0 = . 0
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 148 56.8% 23.0% 8.1% 6.8% 1.4% 3.4% - 0.7%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived acopy of my chiid's T==within 5 Schoo 148 | 69.6% 18.2% 3.4% 2.7% 2.7% 3.4% - 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 149 5.4% 1.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% - 91.9%
22. Thetranslation services provided at the PPT meetings were 149 5.4% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% : 26%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 147 51 0% 12 9% 4,106 1.4% 0.0% A% 6.1% 19,79
child as the first placement option. 270 270 =70 70 70 070 =70 170
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 149 73.8% 8.1% 3.4% 2 7% 1.3% 4.0% - 6.7%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 149 61.1% 8.1% 4.0% 2.0% 1.3% 8.1% - 15.4%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 146 3.4% 0.0% 2% 1% 1% 30,79 49.3%
community activities due to his/her disability. 570 270 70 =70 =70 170 : 370
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 149 | 14.1% 7.4% 3.4% 2.0% 4.7% 14.1% 8.1% 46.3%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.n (con't)
Shelton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to nl 23.9% .6% 2.8% 14% 4.2% 28% - 29.2%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services a1 4% 13.1% Ty 2 4% 0.0% A8% : 53.6%
were implemented for my child. 70 =70 "©70 70 70 070 070
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 86 8.1% 7.0% 3.5% 1.2% 1.2% 5.8% 5.8% 67.4%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 51 3.9% 9.8% > 0% 0.0% > 0% 5.9% : 76.5%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 73 37.0% 11.0% 5.5% 1.4% 1.4% 4.1% - 39.7%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 5 20.4% 1.9% 1.9% 3.7% 1.9% 3.7% - 66.7%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 57 10.5% 15.8% 0.0% 7.0% 0.0% 12.3% - S4.4%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 139 129% 50% 50% 2.2% 2.2% 36.7% : 36.0%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 138 9.4% 1.4% 7.2% 2.2% 2.2% 36.2% - 41.3%
sources.
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Appendix H.n (con't)
Shelton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Parent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 139 7.2% 7.2% 11.5% 2.9% 2.9% 20.9% 29.5% 18.0%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is . . o

available to me through my school district or other sources. 139 108% 9.4% 6.5% 2.2% 0.0% 18.7% 30.2% 22:3%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as 0 0 0 )

independent as possible, 145 42.8% 26.2% 9.7% 4.1% 4.1% 5.5% - 7.6%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0

diploma, further education, or ajob. 144 44.4% 13.9% 9.7% 7.6% 1.4% 5.6% - 17.4%
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Appendix H.n (con’t)
Shelton Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 16 26.7%
Pleased with Staff 9 15.0%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 1.7%
Somewhat Satisfied 6 10.0%
Change in Satisfaction 9 15.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 6 10.0%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 3 5.0%
Problems with Program 9 15.0%
Problems with Staff 5 8.3%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 11 18.3%
Problems with Services 17 28.3%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 8 13.3%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 4 6.7%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 12 20.0%
Dissatisfied with Transition 4 6.7%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 7 11.7%
Other Comments or Concerns 4 6.7%
Total 60 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 60 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.o

Waterbury Summary Response
Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
110 40.9% 23.6% 16.4% 4.5% 7.3% 6.4% - 0.9%
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
ave the opportunity to talto y CRTAs Ieachersona 115 | s3.6% 209% | 118% 5.5% 2.7% 4.5% - 0.9%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t mmodat
1Y SIS SEhoo! dady has been shortened to acco |l 104 | o6% 11.5% 38% 5.8% 2% 12.5% - 53.8%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child h h f hool havi
ly child has been sent home from school dueto behavioral | | 5 o, 38% 8.5% 0.9% 2.8% 24.5% - 51.9%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 108 56.5% 23.1% 11.1% 3.7% 2.8% 0.9% - 1.9%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 109 42.2% 23.9% 13.8% 6.4% 6.4% 5.5% 1.8% 0.0%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 108 15.4% 20.4% 13.9% 9.3% 4.6% 19% 37% 0.9%
have been provided.
8. Staff i iately trained and ablet id hild’
1S appropriarely trained and aie to provide my chid's 1 111 | as.9% 216% | 1L7% 5.4% 2.7% 00% | 18% | 18%
specific programand services.
9. ial education teachers mak mmodati d
Special education teachers make accor fons an 108 | 49.1% 17.6% | 130% 9.3% 0.9% 46% | 4% | 09%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 107 | 430% 159% | 150% 5.6% 3.7% 56% | 75% | 37%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work
together to assure that my child's IEPis being implemented. 107 43.0% 18.7% 15.9% 5.6% 5.6% 3.7% 4.7% 2.8%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 110 50.0% 19.1% 16.4% 5.5% 2.7% 5.5% - 0.9%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 107 62.6% 17.8% 5.6% 6.5% 1.9% 4.7% - 0.9%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 105 63.9% 19.0% 7 6% 5.7% 1L0% 19% : 10%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 105 405K 18.19¢ 12.9% - 6% o 0% 579 o 0%
development of my child's IEP. 70 =70 270 70 ~70 170 : 570
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Appendix H.o (con't)

Waterbury Summary Response
Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 109 59.6% 17.4% 13.8% 3. 7% 2.8% 2.8% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled attimes and| o5 | 5 1, 17.4% 8.3% 8.3% 1.8% 10.1% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 1 y 10, D0 y Y y y
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 08 | 454% 3.1% 0% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% : 0.0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 109 52.3% 18.3% 11.0% 7.3% 7.3% 2.8% - 0.9%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 107 | 654% 13.1% 7.5% 37% 1.9% 7.5% - 0.9%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 103 17.5% 8.7% 2.9% 1.0% 0.0% 1.9% - 68.0%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEE 1 04 | 17.3% 8.7% 38% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% - 68.3%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 106 A1.5% 16.0% a5% > 80 o 8% . 12.3% 10.4%
child as the first placement option. 70 270 270 070 070 (70 270 70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 109 69.7% 13.8% 6.4% 3.7% 0.0% 4.6% - 1.8%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 105 55.2% 11.4% 6.7% 6.7% 1.0% 10.5% - 8.6%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 101 6.7% 5. 0% 2% 6. 7% > o 0.8% Py
community activities due to his/her disability. (70 -070 -S70 (70 70 070 : 370
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 109 | 22.0% 9.2% 8.3% 3.7% 2.8% 14.7% 156% | 23.9%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.o (con't)

Waterbury Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 57 28.1% 158% 7.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 49.1%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services 68 6.5 17.6% a.8% 5 0% 15% Yy : %5.3%
were implemented for my child. 270 070 -S70 -I70 70 70 370
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 67 10.4% 11.9% 7.5% 0.0% 1.5% 7.5% 11.9% 49.3%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 49 8.2% 10.2% 8.2% 6.1% 21% 0.0% : 63.3%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 73 45.2% 12.3% 11.0% 2.7% 2.7% 55% - 20.5%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 5 25.9% 0.3% 9.3% 1.9% 3.7% 1.9% - 48.1%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 58 19.0% 12.1% 17% 0.0% 0.0% 15.5% - S1.7%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 102 15.7% 2.9% 3.9% 3.9% S% 23.5% : 44.1%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 100 8.0% 4.0% 5.0% 6.0% 5.0% 30.0% - 42.0%
sources.
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Appendix H.o (con't)

Waterbury Summary Response
. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 102 15.7% 11.8% 5.9% 2.0% 2.0% 13.7% 32.4% 16.7%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is )

available to me through my school district or other sources. 102 9.8% 108% 6.9% 10% 49% 11.8% 31:3% 17.6%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) ) .

independent as possible. 105 46.7% 20.0% 9.5% 10.5% 1.0% 9.5% - 2.9%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0

diploma, further education, or ajob. 107 43.9% 20.6% 13.1% 4.7% 3.7% 6.5% - 7.5%
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Appendix H.o (con’t)
Waterbury Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 8 19.0%
Pleased with Staff 9 21.4%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 0 0.0%
Somewhat Satisfied 3 7.1%
Change in Satisfaction 3 7.1%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 2.4%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 2 4.8%
Problems with Program 8 19.0%
Problems with Staff 6 14.3%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 6 14.3%
Problems with Services 5 11.9%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 3 7.1%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 2 4.8%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 6 14.3%
Dissatisfied with Transition 1 2.4%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 2 4.8%
Other Comments or Concerns 5 11.9%
Total 42 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 42 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.p
Wilton Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
133 47.4% 30.1% 15% 53% 4.5% 11.3% - 0.0%
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
ave the Opporiunity fo talkto my childs leachersona | a3 | 5710 26% | 113% 15% 6.0% 1.5% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | ., | o 15% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 9.8% - 87.1%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool dueto behavioral
1y chiid has been sent home Iom Senoot dUSTo bEnAVIOTa | 131 | osw 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 27.5% - 71.0%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 131 60.3% 24.4% 7.6% 0.0% 3.1% 3.1% - 1.5%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 133 43.6% 30.1% 7.5% 4.5% 3.8% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0%
7. All special education services identified in child’s IEP
pecial educat ces dentilied in my chi 133 | 46.6% 20.3% 5.3% 7.5% 2.3% 900% | 00% | 00%
have been provided.
8. Staff is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's | 0, | g 10, 21.8% 9.0% 4.5% 5.3% 105% | 08% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 133 | 556% 19.5% 6.8% 23% 3.0% 75% | 08w | 45%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 133 | 45.1% 24.1% 38% 6.8% 3.0% 5.3% 15% | 105%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work . . )
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 133 50.4% 15.0% 9.0% 2.3% 3.0% 8.3% 15% 10.5%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 132 46.2% 2.7% 12.1% 3.0% 4.5% 9.1% - 2.3%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 133 63.2% 17.3% 7.5% 4.5% 3.8% 3.8% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 133 69.9% 2 6% 45% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 120 ey 1 206 11.4% 6.1% 0.6% ey .
development of my child's IEP. 70 <70 70 =70 -©70 70 : ~>70
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Appendix H.p (con't)
Wilton Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 133 54.9% 27.1% 11.3% 3.8% 3.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
rmestings for my chiid havee been schedd mesandl 133 | ea7w% 18.0% 9.8% 3.0% 23% 23% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs - y o8 20; Y 104 . y 150
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 3 45.0% 8.2% 8.4% 6.1% 3% 8.4% - 5%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 131 48.1% 23.7% 9.9% 4.6% 8.4% 5.3% - 0.0%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 129 | 643% 14.7% 7.8% 23% 31% 7.0% - 0.8%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 128 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% - 08.4%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEre 1 128 | 08w 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% - 96.9%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 129 63.6% Q5% 16% 0.0% 0.0% " 479 14.0%
child as the first placement option. -O70 270 070 70 70 070 170 270
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 130 80.0% 5.4% 0.8% 0.8% 3.1% 23% - 7.7%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 130 73.1% 4.6% 15% 1.5% 3.1% 3.1% - 13.1%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 123 0.8% L 6% 0.0% 08% > 4% 43.9% 41.5%
community activities due to his/her disability. 070 070 270 070 70 770 : 70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 129 | 10.9% 5.4% 2.3% 1.6% 3.9% 7.8% 5.4% 62.8%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.p (con't)
Wilton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 60 150% 6.7% 2.0% 17% 3.3% o.0% - 63.3%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 89 24.7% 9.0% 34% 34% 4.5% 5.6% - 49.4%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to 0 ) 0 . .
participate in secondary transition planning. 89 10.1% 5.6% 4.5% 1.1% 0.0% 4.5% 4.5% 69.7%
1. My childi 1 he PPT i lanning f
3L My childis age 13and the PPT introduced planning for 5 | 67% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 8.9% 6.7% - 73.3%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 57 38.6% 8.8% 7.0% 3.5% 0.0% 10.5% - 31.6%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 44 18.2% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 13.6% - 63.6%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 45 20.0% 8.9% 0.0% 2.2% 22% 8.9% - 57.8%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts 197 . 8. 7% 550 20% 0.6% 20.9% %5.4%
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of - (70 170 270 270 070 270 ) 570
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 127 12.6% 3.9% 7.9% 3.9% 4.7% 28.3% - 38.6%
sources.
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Appendix H.p (con't)
Wilton Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P tS t . : :
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 127 22.8% 15.0% 12.6% 1.6% 3.1% 17.3% 9.4% 18.1%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is ) o 0 o .

available to me through my school district or other sources. 126 254% 15.1% 14.3% 1.6% 2.4% 11.1% 135% 16.7%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as ) ) 0 )

independent as possible, 128 48.4% 26.6% 7.8% 4.7% 31% 5.5% - 3.9%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0

diploma, further education, or ajob. 126 52.4% 15.9% 6.3% 5.6% 2.4% 5.6% - 11.9%
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Appendix H.p (con’t)
Wilton Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 20 32.8%
Pleased with Staff 18 29.5%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 1 1.6%
Somewhat Satisfied 3 4.9%
Change in Satisfaction 3 4.9%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 3 4.9%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 7 11.5%
Problems with Staff 10 16.4%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 13 21.3%
Problems with Services 7 11.5%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 11 18.0%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 8 13.1%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 9 14.8%
Dissatisfied with Transition 4 6.6%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 3 4.9%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 1.6%
Total 61 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 61 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.q
Windsor Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Sllghtly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
121 35.5% 28.9% 14.0% 4.1% 8.3% 9.1% - 0.0%
program.
2. | haveth rtunity to talk t hild's teach
ave the Opporiunity fo talkto my childs leachersona | o3 | 5280 01% | 11.4% 2.4% 0.8% 1.6% - 0.8%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
3. My child’ hool day has b hortened t mmodat
Y CIE'S SCoo day has heen shortened to acco l 2| 901% 08% 08% 17% 17% 16.5% - 69.4%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool dueto behavioral
1y chiid has been sent home ITom Senoot dUSTo bEnaVIOTal | 13 | 65% 2.4% 41% 16% 0.0% 30.0% - 46.3%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 124 53.2% 20.2% 12.9% 3.2% 4.8% 4.0% - 1.6%
6. My child’s IEPis meeting his or her educational needs. 123 35.8% 33.3% 9.8% 7.3% 4.1% 8.9% 0.0% 0.8%
7. All special edugatlon services identified in my child’s IEP 122 37 7% 31.1% 12.3% 6.6% 21% 5.7% 16% 0.8%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and ableto provide my child's |, |, 50, 24.4% 9.8% 5.7% 7.3% 73% | 33% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 124 | 44.4% 27.4% | 137% 3.2% 4.0% 24% | 08w | 40%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 122 | 352% 28.7% 9.8% 5.7% 4.1% 6.6% 16% | 82%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work ) )
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 124 35.5% 26.6% 13.7% 7.3% 4.0% 4.8% 16% 6.5%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results | 123 41.5% 31.7% 11.4% 4.1% 5.7% 4.9% - 0.8%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 124 58.9% 27.4% 7.3% 24% 3.2% 0.8% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 125 60.0% 31.2% 6.4% > 4% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 195 AA0% BE% 12 806 ey A.0% 0% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. 70 270 070 ©70 =70 o070 : 70
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Appendix H.q (con't)
Windsor Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 124 50.0% 24.2% 13.7% 5.6% 3.2% 3.2% - 0.0%
17. PPT ti f hild have b heduled at ti d
rmestings for my chiid havee been schedd mesandl 15 | es.8% 18.4% 6.4% 1.6% 3.2% 1.6% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs . y Py "y ey 41% - 4% ey
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. 434% 0% 8% 6% =70 a0 : 6%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 122 47.5% 28.7% 9.0% 5.7% 4.1% 4.1% - 0.8%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 123 | 56.9% 22.8% 5.7% 6.5% 1.6% 6.5% - 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 121 1.7% 3.3% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% - 93.4%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© lransirion Services provi © NGSWEe 1 101 | 4.1% 2.5% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 92.6%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 129 A3.4% 18.0% 8.2 39% 2.9% . 5 79 12 3%
child as the first placement option. 70 270 =70 ~370 370 (70 170 370
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assemblies and 123 73.2% 13.8% 4.1% 0.8% 2 4% 2 4% - 3.3%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 121 66.1% 11.6% 3.3% 2.5% 2.5% 4.1% - 9.9%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 123 0.0% 579 08% L 6% 41% 5770 20.1%
community activities due to his/her disability. 270 170 070 070 =70 170 : =70
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participatein 123 | 138% 11.4% 7.3% 2.4% 0.8% 10.6% 8.9% 44.7%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.q (con't)
Windsor Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to 52 23.1% 17.3% 19% 19% 19% 3.8% - 20.0%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 74 29.7% 21.6% 6.8% 2.7% 27% 6.8% - 29.7%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 74 10.8% 13.5% 6.8% 1.4% 4.1% 9.5% 8.1% 45.9%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 5 6.7% 6.7% 2 20 6.7% > 2% 11.1% _ 64.4%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 57 35.1% 14.0% 7.0% 1.8% 1.8% 7.0% - 33.3%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 45 20.0% 2.2% 4.4% 2.2% 4.4% 8.9% - 57.8%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 57 29.8% 7.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 12.3% - 40.4%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 14 132% 7.0% 7.0% 44% 2.6% 38.6% : 21.2%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other| 114 9.6% 3.5% 7.0% 4.4% 2.6% 42.1% - 30.7%
sources.
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Appendix H.q (con't)
Windsor Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
P tS t } : )
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know /A
Par ent Training and Support (continued)

37. There are opportunities for parent training or information

sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 117 21.4% 18.8% 6.0% 3.4% 3.4% 14.5% 23.9% 8.5%

school district.
38. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is . . )

available to me through my school district or other sources. 118 21.2% 18.6% 5% 2.5% 3.4% 14.4% 22.0% 11.9%

My Child's Skills

39. My child is learning skills that will enable hinvher to be as

independent as possible. 120 38.3% 35.8% 10.8% 1.7% 3.3% 5.8% - 4.2%
40. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school

120 45.0% 25.0% 10.8% 5.8% 1.7% 5.0% - 6.7%

diploma, further education, or ajob.
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Appendix H.q (con’t)
Windsor Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 14 28.6%
Pleased with Staff 11 22.4%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 3 6.1%
Somewhat Satisfied 6 12.2%
Change in Satisfaction 1 2.0%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 1 2.0%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 7 14.3%
Problems with Staff 10 20.4%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 7 14.3%
Problems with Services 11 22.4%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 5 10.2%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 3 6.1%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 10 20.4%
Dissatisfied with Transition 4 8.2%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 4 8.2%
Other Comments or Concerns 1 2.0%
Total 49 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 49 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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Appendix H.r
Andover, Chester, Sharon & Westbrook Summary Response

Par ent Survey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly Slightly querately Sf[rongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Satisfaction with My Child's Program
1. I amsatisfied with my child’s overall special education
47 42.6% 34.0% 10.6% 4.3% 2.1% 6.4% - 0.0%
program.
2. 1h h i k hild' h
ave the opportunity to talk to my child's teachers on a 4 | 633% 26.5% 8.2% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
regular basis to discuss my questions and concerns.
. My child’ hool h h mmo
3. My child’s school day has been shortened to accommodate | o | 5, 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 11.1% - 80.0%
his/her transportation needs.
4. My child has b th f hool due to behavioral
1y chiid has been sent home Iom Senoot dUSto bEhaviora | 45 | o.ow 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 24.4% - 71.1%
difficulties (not considered suspension).
5. My child is accepted within the school community. 48 62.5% 18.8% 10.4% 4.2% 2.1% 2.1% - 0.0%
6. My child’s IEP is meeting his or her educational needs. 48 37.5% 29.2% 18.8% 2.1% 2.1% 6.3% 2.1% 21%
7. All ial educati ices identified i hild’s IEP
special education services identitied in my chiids 48 | 50.0% 25006 | 104% 6.3% 2.1% 42% | 21% | 00%
have been provided.
8. Stalf is appropriately trained and ableto providemy child's | o | 4 o0 245% | 102% | 102% 4.1% 41% | 00% | 00%
specific programand services.
9. Special education teachers make accommodations and 49 | 531% 30.6% 8.2% 2.0% 2.0% 2006 | 00% | 20%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
10. General education teachers make accommodations and 49 | s10% 28.6% 8.2% 41% 4.1% o | 00% | 41%
modifications as indicated on my child's IEP.
11. General education and special education teachers work ) 0
together to assure that my child's IEP is being implemented. 49 49.0% 26.5% 14.3% 2.0% 6.1% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Program
12. In my child's school, administrators and teachers encourage
parent involvement in order to improve services and results 48 41.7% 33.3% 14.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.4% - 0.0%
for children with disabilities.
13. At meetings to develop my child’s Individualized Education
Plan (IEP), | feel encouraged to give input and express my 49 61.2% 16.3% 10.2% 12.2% 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
concerns.
14. | u.nd,erstand what is discussed at meetings to develop my 49 55.1% 28.6% 10.2% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% : 0.0%
child’s IEP.
15. My concerns and recommendations are documented in the 48 51,904 oy 8.9% 4,29 6.9% 1% 0.0%
development of my child's IEP. =70 270 270 <70 270 =70 : 70

152

Glen Martin Associates

2005-2006



Appendix H.r (con't)
Andover, Chester, Sharon & Westbrook Summary Response

Par ent Sur vey Question n Strongly |Moderately| Slightly S_Ilghtly quer ately Sftrongly Don’t N/A
Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know
Par ticipation in Devel oping and Implementing My Child's Progr am (continued)
16. My child's evaluation report is written in terms | understand. | 49 51.0% 22.4% 16.3% 4.1% 6.1% 0.0% - 0.0%
17. PPT i f hild h hedul i
meetings for my child have been scheduled at timesand | o | 7 50 16.3% 8.2% 4.1% 4.1% 0.0% - 0.0%
places that met my needs.
18. At my child’s PPT, the school district proposed programs 4 ey e 102, 104 41% 104 S0
and services to meet my child’s individual needs. ° 9% 8.6% 0.2% 6.1% =70 6.1% : 0%
19. When we implement my child’s IEP, | amencouraged to be
an equal partner with my child's teachers and other service 49 46.9% 28.6% 12.2% 10.2% 2.0% 0.0% - 0.0%
providers.
20. 1h ived f hild’s I1EP within 5 school
avereceived a copy of my chiidrs I=ZWithin 5 sehoo 4 | 653% 20.4% 2.0% 2.0% 6.1% 4.1% - 0.0%
days after the PPT.
21. If necessary, atranslator was provided at the PPT meetings. | 48 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 100.0%
22. Thet lati i ided at the PPT meeti
© ransighion Sevices provi © NISWEre 1 48 | 21% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 97.9%
useful and accurate.
23. The school district proposed the regular classroomfor my 47 61,79 6.4% ey ey 0.0% 5% .55 6.4%
child as the first placement option. (70 70 =270 370 70 270 70 70
My Child's Participation
24. My child has the opportunity to participate in school-
sponsored activities such as field trips, assenblies and 49 87.8% 6.1% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 4.1%
social events (dances, sports events).
25. My child has the opportunity to participate in extracurricular
school activities such as sports or clubs with children 49 71.4% 12.2% 4.1% 2.0% 0.0% 2.0% - 8.2%
without disabilities.
26. My child has been denied access to non-school sponsored 49 6.1% 0.0% oy 0.0% 1% B.6% 46.9%
community activities due to his/her disability. =70 270 70 270 =70 -S70 : 970
27. My child’s school provides supports, such as extra staff,
that are necessary for my child to participate in 48 16.7% 6.3% 0.0% 6.3% 4.2% 6.3% 2.1% 58.3%
extracurricular school activities (for example, clubs and
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Appendix H.r (con't)
Andover, Chester, Sharon & Westbrook Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly | Don’t
Parent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know N/A
Transition Planning for Preschoolers
28. | amsatisfied with the school district transition activities that
took place when my child left Birth to Three. (Answer only if
your child has transitioned fromearly intervention (Birth to A 208% 12.5% 8.3% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% - 4.2%
Three System) to Preschool in the past 3years.)
Transition Planning for Secondary Students
29. | amsatisfied with the way secondary transition services
were implemented for my child. 23 8.7% 17.4% 13.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 60.9%
30. When appropriate, outside agencies have been invited to
participate in secondary transition planning. 26 7.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.5% 76.9%
31 My child is a?g.e 13 and the PPT introduced planning for 16 12.5% 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.3% : 75.0%
his/her transition to adulthood.
32. The school district actively encourages my child to attend
and participate in PPT meetings. (Answer only if your child | 18 11.1% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 0.0% - 77.8%
is age 13 or older.)
33. My child is age 13 or 14 and the PPT discussed an
appropriate course of study at the high school. (Answer 16 18.8% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 68.8%
only if your child was age 13 or 14 at his/her last PPT
34. My child is age 15 or older and the PPT developed
individualized goals related to employment/postsecondary
education, independent living and community participation, 15 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - 93.3%
if appropriate. (Answer only if your child is age 15 or older.)
Par ent Training and Support
35. In the past year, | have attended parent training or
information sessions (provided by my district, other districts
or agencies) that addressed the needs of parents and of 46 8.7% 6.5% 2.2% 2.2% 0.0% 32.6% : 47.8%
children with disabilities.
36. | aminvolved in asupport network for parents of students
with disabilities available through my school district or other | 46 6.5% 0.0% 4.3% 2.2% 0.0% 32.6% - 54.3%
sources.
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Appendix H.r (con't)
Andover, Chester, Sharon & Westbrook Summary Response

. Strongly |Moderately| Slightly | Slightly | Moderately | Strongly Don’'t
P
arent Survey Question n Agree Agree Agree Disagree | Disagree | Disagree | Know A

Par ent Training and Support (continued)

. There are opportunities for parent training or information
sessions regarding special education provided by my child’s| 46 13.0% 2.2% 8.7% 4.3% 4.3% 23.9% 17.4% 26.1%
school district.

. A support network for parents of students with disabilities is

available to me through my school district or other sources. o 8.9% 6.7% 0.0% 4.4% 4.4% 22.2% 20.0% 33.3%

My Child's Skills

. My child is learning skills that will enable himyher to be as

independent as possible, 45 42.2% 20.0% 13.3% 2.2% 2.2% 4.4% - 15.6%
. My child is learning skills that will lead to a high school 0 0 0 0
diploma, further education, or ajob. 44 43.2% 29.5% 9.1% 0.0% 4.5% 2.3% - 11.4%
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Appendix H.r (con’t)
Andover, Chester, Sharon & Westbrook Open-Ended Comments

Summary Response
Written Response Code n Percent
Pleased with Program 6 33.3%
Pleased with Staff 7 38.9%
Pleased with Communication and Parent Support 2 11.1%
Somewhat Satisfied 2 11.1%
Change in Satisfaction 2 11.1%
Dissatisfied Previously, Now Satisfied 2 11.1%
Satisfied Previously, Now Dissatisfied 0 0.0%
Problems with Program 6 33.3%
Problems with Staff 3 16.7%
Problems with Communication and Parent Support 3 16.7%
Problems with Services 5 27.8%
Need for Additional Activities/Services 3 16.7%
Needs of Specific Disability Not M et 0 0.0%
I nstructional and Curricular Concerns 1 5.6%
Dissatisfied with Transition 0 0.0%
Concerns with Child's Progress or Future 2 11.1%
Other Comments or Concerns 0 0.0%
Total 18 100.0%

Percent totals are based on the 18 surveys with written responses. Code frequencies may not add up to the total number
of written responses because respondents could be assigned multiple codes. Please see the Summary of Open-Ended

Comments for a description of the coding process.
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